HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD
REGULAR MEETING

January 12,2017

7:00 P.M.
CITY HALL, HEARING ROOM #1
ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA

OAKLAND, CA na
=
AGENDA <
-
!
CALL TO ORDER w
I»
2. ROLL CALL S

3. CONSENT ITEMS

Approval of minutes December 8, 2016

ii. Approval of draft decision in case:

a. L14-0065; CNML Properties LLC v, Tenants
b. T15-0360; Harrison v. Solares

4 OPEN FORUM
5. NEW BUSINESS

i Appeal Hearings in cases:

a. T15-0374; Didrickson v. Dang &
T16-0175; Didrickson v. Dang

b. T15-0576; Kellybrew v. Lewis

c. T15-0420; Sabrah v. Beacon Prbperties

6. SCHEDULING AND REPORTS

7. ADJOURNMENT

Accessibility. The meeting is held in a wheelchair accessible facility. Contact the office of the
City Clerk, City Hall, One Frank Ogawa Plaza, or call (510) 238-3611 (voice) or (510) 839-6451
(TTY) to arrange for the following services: 1) Sign interpreters; 2) Phone ear hearing device for
the hearing impaired; 3) Large print, Braille, or cassette tape text for the visually impaired The

1



City of Oakland complies with applicable City, State and Federal disability related laws and
regulations protecting the civil rights of persons with environmental illness/muiltiple chemical
sensitivities (EI/MCS). Auxiliary aids and services and alternative formats are available by calling
(510) 238-3716 at least 72 hours prior to this event.

Foreign language interpreters may be available from the Equal Access Office (510) 239-2368.
Contact them for availability. Please refrain from wearing strongly scented products to this
meeting.

Service Animals / Emotional Support Animals: The City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program
is committed to providing full access to qualified persons with disabilities who use services
animals or emotional support animals.

If your service animal lacks visual evidence that it is a service animal (presence of an apparel
item, apparatus, etc.), then please be prepared to reasonably establish that the animal does, in
fact, perform a function or task that you cannot otherwise perform.

If you will be accompanied by an emotional support animal, then you must provide documentation
on letterhead from a licensed mental health professional, not more than one year old, stating that
you have a mental health-related disability, that having the animal accompany you is necessary
to your mental health or treatment, and that you are under his or her professional care.

Service animals and emotional support animals must be trained to behave properly in public. An
animal that behaves in an unreasonably disruptive or aggressive manner (barks, growls, bites,
jumps, urinates or defecates, etc.) will be removed.



CITY OF OAKLAND
HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

Regular Meeting
December 8, 2016
7:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hearing Room #1
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA

DRAFT MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER

The HRRRB was called to order at 7:305 p.m. by Board Chair, J. Warner.

2. ROLL CALL
MEMBER STATUS PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
Beverly Williams Homeowner X
Ramona Chang Landlord X
Karen Friedman X
Tyfahra Singleton Tenant X
Jessie Warner - Homeowner X
Noah Frigault Tenant X
Joanne Karchmer Homeowner X
Staff Present
Richard Illgen Deputy City Attorney
Connie Taylor Rent Adjustment Program Manager
Justin Bigelow Outside Counsel
Eric Phillips Outside Counsel

3. CONSENT ITEMS

1. Approval of Minutes for October 13, 2016 & October 20, 2016:

N. Frigault made a motion to approve the minutes. B. Williams seconded. The

Board voted as follows:

Aye: B. Williams; K. Friedman; T. Singleton; J. Warner; N. Frigault; J. Karchmer

Nay: 0
Abstain: 0

The motion was approved by consensus.

0000U3



il. Approval of draft decision:

T15-0344; Barkalot v. McClain, et al.

B. Williams made a motion to approve the draft decisions with the following
change: “pursuant to Ordinance 13266 Grandparent clause, page 9 of the
decision.” N. Frigault seconded. The Board voted as follows:

Aye: B. Williams; K. Friedman; T. Singleton; J. Warner; N. Frigault; J.
Karchmer;
Nay: 0
Abstained: 0
The motion was approved by consensus.
4. OPEN FORUM
Brian Geiser
5. OLD BUSINESS
a. Correction of Minutes for July 28, 2016

J. Karchmer made a motion to accept the changes that begin on page 14. N. Frigault
seconded. The Board voted as follows: '

Aye: B. Williams; K. Friedman; T. Singleton; J. Warner; N. Frigault; J. Karchmer
Nay: 0 :
Abstained: 0

6. NEW BUSINESS

i. Appeal Hearing in cases:

a. L.14-0065; CNML Properties LLC v. Tenants

Appearances:

Landlord Representative

Clifford Fried

Tenant Representative

Stanley Amberg

000004



Rebuttal

Clifford Fried
Stanley Amberg

Board Discussion

After Board discussion and questions to both parties, N. Frigault made a motion to affirm
the Hearing Officer’s decision based on substantial evidence. T. Singleton seconded.

After further discussion, J. Karchmer made a substitute motion to remand the case to the
Hearing Officer to determine whether Table B was appropriately relied upon for both
source, applicable time period, and whether the appellant had the appropriate opportunity
to object within the hearing regarding the Table being appropriate to calculate the
substantial rehabilitation amount. K. Friedman seconded. The Board voted as follows:

Aye: J. Karchmer; K. Friedman; Jessie Warner
Nay: N. Frigault; T. Singleton; B. Williams
Abstainegl: 0

The substitute motion failed.

Motion on the Balcony Issue

~ After discussion, N. Frigault made a motion to affirm the Hearing Officer’s inclusion of
the balcony in the substantial rehabilitation calculation. T. Singleton seconded. The Board
voted as follows:

Aye: T. Singleton; N. Frigault; B. Williams, J. Warner, J. Karchmer
Nay: K. Friedman
Abstained: 0

The motion carried.

b. T15-0360; Harrison v. Solares

Landlord and Tenant Appeals:
Appearances:

Tenant Representative

Laura Shoaps

000005



Landlord Representative

Stephen Judson
Rebuttal

Laura Shoaps
Stephen Judson

Board Discussion

After Board discussion and questions to both parti}as, J. Warner made a motion to remand
the case to the Hearing Officer to review the required 24 month time period and exclude
any payment made prior to the proposed 8-1-13 rent increase. Also consider deferred
maintenance as proper grounds for any additional exclusions in calculation, and to confirm
that the payments in question are attributed to unit 11.

T. Singleton requested that the issues in the tenant and landlord appeals be considered
separately. ‘

J. Warner made a motion to extend the meeting past 10:00 p.m. and to allow members of
the public who signed up for item 6 ii to speak. J. Karchmer seconded. After further
discussion, the Board voted as follows: '

AYE: J. Warner, N. Frigault, T. Singleton, J. Karchmer, K. Friedman

NAY: B. Williams

ABSTAINED: 0

The motion carried.

At 10:00 p.m., member Beverly Williams left.

Tenant Appeal

J. Warner restated motion to remand case to Hearing Officer to reconsider if $5,000 or
another amount was appropriate to exclude based on deferred maintenance. Also,
recalculate the rent increase pass through to consider including a payment plan.

K. Friedman seconded. The Board voted as follows:

AYE: T. Singleton; J. Warner; J. Karchmer, K. Friedman, N. Frigault; T. Singleton
NAY: 0 ' '
ABSTAINED: 0

The motion was approved by consensus.

JUTT



Landlord Appeal

T. Singleton made a motion to affirm the Hearing Officer’s decision based on substantial
evidence. The motion was withdrawn.

J. Karchmer made a motion to remand the case to the Hearing Officer to determine how
much of the $15,000 paid to the contractor’s attorney was attributed to the work done on
the unit. Also, to correct in the decision that the $15,000 was paid to the contractor’s
attorney and not the owner’s attorney. J. Warner seconded. The Board voted as follows:

AYE: J. Warner; J. Karchmer; K. Friedman;
NAY: N. Frigault; T. Singleton
ABSTAINED: 0

The motion carried.

SPEAKERS (Item No. 6ii)

Jill Broadhurst
Susan Schacker

7. SCHEDULING AND REPORTS
The Board asked that the following items be scheduled for a future meeting:

1. Discussion of Ghost Ship fire.
2. Report on appeal backlog

8. ADJOURNMENT

J. Warner made a motion to adjourn. J. Karchmer seconded. The meeting was
adjourned at 10:30 p.m.



CITY or OAKLAND

- P.O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 A
Department of Housing and Community Development  TEL (5610) 2383721

Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181
~ TDD(510)238-3254

HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL, RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

DRAFT APPEAL DECISION

CASE NUMBER: L14-0065, CNML Properties LLC
APPEAL HEARING: December 8, 2016
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3921 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA
APPEARANCES: Clifford Fried Owner Appellant

Representative
Stanley Amberg Tenant Appellee Representative

Procedural Background

The owner claimed an exemption from the Rent Ordinance on the basis of
substantial rehabilitation. The Hearing Decision determined that the owner didnot
spend an amount which exceeded 50% of the cost of new construction.

Grounds for Appeal

The owner filed an appeal on June 18, 2015, on the following grounds:

e The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board
Regulations or prior decisions of the Board;

e The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing
officers;

e The decision is not supported by substantial evidence;

e | was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the
petitioner’s claim.

The Hearing Officer used a table that was not allowed as evidence into the
record nor issued from the Chief Building Inspector for the time period when the
substantial rehabilitation was completed. He also added the balconies which
inflated the square footage by an additional 1,000 feet, and miscalculated the
contractor expenses by $25,999.

000008



Appeal Decision

After Board discussion and questions to the parties, N. Frigault moved to affirm
the Hearing Decision based on substantial evidence. T. Singleton seconded.

Motion on the use of the Table

After further discussion, J. Karchmer made a substitute motion to remand the
case to the Hearing Officer to determine whether Table B was appropriately
relied upon for both source, applicable time period, and whether the appellant
had the appropriate opportunity to object with the Hearing regarding the propriety
of the Table used to calculate the substantial rehabilitation amount.

The Board voted as follows:

Aye: K. Friedman, J. Warner, J. Karchmer
Nay: N. Frigault, T. Singleton, B. Williams
Abstain: 0

The motion failed.

Motion on the Balcony Issue

After further discussion, N. Frigault moved to affirm the Hearing Officer's
inclusion of the balcony in the substantial rehabilitation calculation. T. Singleton
seconded. The Board voted as follows:

Aye: N. Frigault, B. Williams, T. Singleton, J. Warner, J. Karchmer
Nay: K. Friedman ’
Abstain: 0

The motion carried.
NOTICE TO PARTIES

Pursuant to Ordinance No (s). 9510 C.M.S. of 1977 and 10449 C.M.S. of
1984, modified in Article 5 of Chapter 1 of the Municipal Code, the City of
Oakland has adopted the ninety (90) day statute of limitations period of Code of
Civil Procedure, Section 1094.6. - _

CONNIE TAYLOR DATE
BOARD DESIGNEE

CITY OF OAKLAND

HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND
RELOCATION BOARD

2

000008



CITY oF OAKLAND

P.O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043
Department of Housing and Community Development  TEL (510) 2383721

Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181
TDD(510)238-3254

HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL, RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

DRAFT APPEAL DECISION

CASE NUMBER: T15-0360, Harrison v. Solares
APPEAL HEARING: December 8, 2016
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 279 Vernon Street, No. 1
Oakland, CA
APPEARANCES: Stephen Judson Owner Appellant
Representative/Cross-
' Appellee
Laura Shoaps Tenant Appellee
Representative/Cross-
Appellant

Procedural Background

The Hearing Officer issued a Hearing Decision which granted a monthly
capital improvement pass-through totaling $558.21 for a kitchen and bathroom.

Grounds for Appeal-Owner

The owner appealed the Hearing Decision on the following grounds:

o The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by
the Board; '

e . The decision is not supported by substantial evidence;

The disallowance of $15,380 of payment to the contractor was supported by

1

000010



payment to the contractor's attorney. The disallowance of $21,150.39 of the
capital improvement costs because it fell outside the 24 month period prior to the
date of the proposed rent increase should be overturned because the project was
a single capital improvement project that cannot be arbitrarily squeezed into a
hypothetical 24 month period.

Grounds for Appeal-Tenant _

The tenant appealed the Hearing Decision on the following grounds:
o Part of the Decision is inconsistent with the Oakland Rent
Adjustment Ordinance, Rent Board Regulations and prior Board
decisions;

e A section of the Decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by
other hearing officers;

¢ One element of the Decision is not supported by substantial
evidence.

Appeal Decision

After Board discussion and questions to both parties, J. Warner moved to
remand the case to the Hearing Officer to review the required 24 month time
period and exclude any payment made prior to the proposed 8-1-13 rent
increase. Also consider deferred maintenance as proper grounds for any
additional exclusions in calculation, and to confirm that the payments in question
are attributed to unit 11.

T. Singleton requested that the issues in the tenant and owner appeals be
considered separately. '

~J. Warner moved to extend the meeting past 10:00 p.m. and to alliow members of
the public who signed up for item 6ii to speak. J. Karchmer seconded. After some
discussion, the Board voted as follows:

Aye: N. Frigault, T. Singleton, K. Friedman, J. Warner, J. Karchmer -

Nay: B. Williams

Abstain: 0

The motion carried. B. Williams left.

Tenant Appeal

J. Warner restated motion to remand case to Hearing Officer to consider if
$5,000 or another amount was appropriate to exclude based on deferred

2

000011



maintenance. Also, re-calculate the rent increase pass-through to consider
including a payment plan. K. Friedman seconded. The Board voted as follows:

Aye: N. Frigault, T. Singleton, K. Friedman, J. Warner, J. Karchmer, J. Warner
Nay: 0
Abstain: 0

The motion was approved by consensus.

Owner Appeal

T. Singleton moved to affirm the Hearing Officer's decision based on substantial
evidence. The motion was withdrawn.

J. Karchmer moved to remand the case to the Hearing Officer to determine how
much of the $15,000 paid to the contractor's attorney was attributed to work done
on the unit. Also, to correct in the decision that the $15,000 was paid to the
contractor's attorney and not the owner’s attorney. J. Warner seconded. The

Board voted as follows:

Aye: K. Friedman, J. Warner, J. Karchmerr
Nay: N. Frigault, T. Singleton
Abstain: 0

The motion carried.

NOTICE TO PARTIES

Pursuant to Ordinance No (s). 9510 C.M.S. of 1977 and 10449 C.M.S. of
1984, modified in Article 5 of Chapter 1 of the Municipal Code, the City of Oakland
has adopted the ninety (90) day statute of limitations period of Code of Civil Procedure,

Section 1094 .6.

CONNIE TAYLOR DATE
BOARD DESIGNEE

CITY OF OAKLAND

HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND

RELOCATION BOARD

3
000012



- CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case No.: T15-0374

Case Name: Didrickson v. Dang
Property Address: 2230 Lakeshore Ave., #7, CA
Parties: - Glenda and Carlos Didrickson (Tenants) |

Ted Dang (Property Owner)

LANDLORD AND TENANT APPEAL:

Activity

Tenant Petition filed
Owner Response filed
Hearing Decision Issued

Owner and Tenant Appeal filed

Date

July 29, 2015
September 1, 2015
February 2, 2016

February 19, 2016

000013



City of Oakland

Residential Rent Adjustment Program
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 : APPFAL
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 238-3721

Appell'ant’s Name
1D DANG- . * Landlord ¥ Tenant O

Property Address (Include Unit Number)

2220 takeshoe o F 77
Odtlard Ch G606

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of n'otice's)' Case Number Tts - 0.3,,\//

: 5?1(“6.

Date of Decision appealed

Name of Representative (if any) Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

I appeal the decision issued in the case and on the date written above on the following grounds:
(Check the applicable ground(s). Additional explanation is required (see below). Please attach
additional pages fo this form.)

1. O The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior
decisions of the Board. You must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board decision(s) and
specify the inconsistency.

2. O The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing officers. You must /dent/fy
.the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.

3. ;{fl‘he decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. You must
provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.

4. [ The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. You must explain why the decision is not

supported by substantial evidence found in the case.record. The entire case record is available to the Board,
but sections of audio recordings must be pre-designated to Rent Adjustment Staff.

5. O lwas denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim.
You must explain how you were denied a sufficient opportunity and what evidence you would have
presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a decision without a hearing if
sufficient facts to make the decision are hot in dispute. :

6. 0O The decision denies me a fair return on my investment. You must specifically state why you have
been denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.

Revised 5/29/09 1

000014



z

7. 0 Other. You must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal. Submissions to the Board

are limited to 25 pages from each party. Number of pages attached Please number attached
pages consecutively.

8.

You must serve a copy of your appeal on the opposing party(ies) or your appeal may

be dismissed. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on

*7//5’ , 20046 | placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States

mail or deposxted it with a commercial carrier, using a setrvice at least as expeditious as first class
mail, with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Name Cars o Eerde Didneksor
Address 2230 lakesbore pve H7
City, State Zip O@W CA afeod
Name

Address

Cit\}, State Zip

SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE

zﬁi@b@ | | 2/I§71¢ .

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite
5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the -
date the decision was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision.
If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday, the time to file the document is extended to the
next business day.

Revised 5/29/09 2

Appeals filed late without good cause will be dismissed.

You must provide all of the information required or your appeal cannot be processed and
may be dismissed.

Anything to be conS|dered by the Board must be received by the Rent Adjustment
Program by 3:00 p.m. on the 8th day before the appeal hearing.

The Board will not consider new claims. All claims, except as to Juhsdlc’uon must have
been made in the petition, response, or at the hearing.

The Board will not consider new evidence at the appeal hearing without specific approval.
You must sign and date this form or your appeal will not be processed.

050018



APPEAL TO THE 2/2/16 DECISION FOR CASE T15-0402

THE DECISION INVOLVING LOST OF HOUSING SERVICES IS FLAWED. UNDER THE CURRENT RENT
ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM, A TENANT CAN ASK FOR A REDUCTION IN RENT DUE TO LOST OF HOUSING
"SERVICES. HOUSING SERVICES ARE DEFINED AS ALL SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE OWNER RELATED TO
THE USE OR OCCUPANCY OF A COVERED UNIT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, INSURANCE, REPAIRS,
MAINTENANCE, PAINTING, UTILITIES, HEAT, WATER, ELEVATOR, LAUNDRY, JANITORIAL, REFUSE,
FURNISHINGS, PARKING, SECURITY, AND EMPLOYEE SERVICES.

THETENANT MAY ARGUE THAT MAINTENANCE AND REPATRS ARE PART OF HOUSING SERVICES; BUT
THE HEARING OFFICER NEEDS TO BE CAREFUL TO RULE ON ACTUAL SERVICES WHICH AFFECT THE
OCCUPANCY OF THE UNIT VERSUS ROUTINE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS.

LACK OF REPAIR OR MAINTENANCE WHICH AFFECTS HEALTH OR SAFETY ISSUES SUCH A CONDITIONS
THAT CAN CAUSE MOLD OR ENDANGER THE OCCUPANTS CAN BE CONSIDERED POTENTIAL DECREASES
IN HOUSING SERVICES. '

HOWEVER, ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR ITEMS SUCH AS LEAKY ROOFS, BROKEN LOCKS, AND,
UNEVEN FLOOR BOARDS SHOULD NOT RANK AS ITEMS QUALIFYING FOR DECREASED HOUSING
SERVICES FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

1. STATE OF CALIFORNIA LAWS AND ALTERNATIVE PROCESSES ALREADY EXIS'l:' FOR THE TENANT TO
PURSUE ANY RESOLUTION FOR THESE TYPE OF REPAIRS.

IF AFTER GIVING PROPER NOTICE TO THE OWNER AND THIS WORK IS NOT COMPLETED, THE.

_ TENA‘NT\CAN HIRE QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS TO COMPLETE THE REPAIRS AND DEDUCT THE
AMOUNT FROM THE RENT. THE TENANT CAN ALSO HAVE WORK COMPLETED AND ASK THE
OWNER FOR REIMBURSEMENT. IF THE OWNER DOES NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY, THE
TENANT CAN FILE A SMALL CLAIMS ACTION. '

2. ANY URGENT OR EMERGENCY REPAIRS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED CAN BE REPORTED TO THE CITY
OF OAKLAND BUILDING DEPT OR COUNTY OF ALAMEDA HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

3. THE RENT ADJUSTMENT STAFF AND BOARD ARE NOT QUALIFIED TO INSPECT AND/OR RULE ON

' WHAT REPAIRS CONSTITUTE DECREASES IN HOUSING SERVICES, WHAT TYPE OF REPAIRS ARE
NEEDED, WHAT IT WILL COST, AND HOW MUCH OF AN IMPACT THESE REPAIRS SHOULD HAVE
ON THE MONTHLY RENT.

4. |IF EVERY TENANT WHO HAD RERAIRS NEEDED ON THEIR UNIT APPLIED FOR A DE.CREASEDl
HOUSING SERVICES REDUCTION IN RENT, THE RENT PROGRAM WOULD BE FLOODED WITH
PETITIONS AND UNPREPARED TO HANDLE THEM. -




IN ADDITION, THE TENANT IS NOT COOPERATING IN ALLOWING US ACCESS TO HIS UNIT TO
PERFORM THE REPAIRS ORDERED IN THE 2/2/2016 HEARING DECISION,

PRIOR TO THE DECISION, THE TENANT ALREADY DENIED ACCESS TO MY MAINTENANCE STAFF
TO FIXTHE PATIO DOOR. MY STAFF IS ON DUTY AT THE SITE REGULARLY AND OFFERED TO
MAKE THE REPAIRS BUT HE REFUSED.

ON 2/12/2016, | SENT THE ATTACHED LETTER TO THE TENANT SETTING A FIRM TIME ON '
2/16/16 FOR THESE REPAIRS TO BE MADE. ON THAT DATE, MY MAINTENANCE MAN CALLED TO
LET THE TENANT KNOW THAT HE WAS COMING AND THE TENANT REFUSED, SAYING THAT IT
WAS NOT A GOOD TIME AND THAT HE WOULD RESCHEDULE.

"IN ORDER TO AVOID A CONFRONTATION, MY MAINTENANCE MAN DID NOT GO INTO THE APT
ON HIS OWN AND ASKED ME TO CONTACT THE TENANT TO RESCHEDULE. | CALLED THE TENANT
ON 2/16 AND 2/18 TO RESCHEDULE AND LEFT MESSAGES FOR HIM TO CALL BACK. | BELIEVE
THE TENANT HAS CALL MONITORING AND DOES NOT PICK UP THE PHONE WHEN | CALL.

ON 2/19 MY MAINTENANCE MAN WAS ON THE SITE DOING OTHER WORK AND ASKED THE
TENANT AGAIN FOR PERMISSION TO COMPLETE THOSE REPAIRS. THE TENANT REFUSED
SAYING THAT HE ALSO WANTS THE ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT REPAIRED AND WILL WAIT FOR THE
COURT TO PROVIDE A PACKAGED RESOLUTION.

THIS LACK OF COOPERATION TO ALLOW US TO COMPLY WITH THE HEARING DECISION ALSO
SAVES THE TENANT MONEY SINCE HIS RENT IS DISCOUNTED UNTIL THE REPAIRS ARE MADE.

| HEREBY REQUEST THAT THE RENT BOARD TAKE THIS INFORMATION INTO CONSIDERATION TO
REVERSE THE DECISION AND THE REDUCTIONS IN RENT DUE TO ALLEGED DECREASED HOUSING

SERVICES.

0003017



Commonwealth Companies
- Real Estate- .
Brokers License 00442390
1305 Franklin St #500, Oakland, Ca. 84612
Office: (510)832-2628 Fax:(510)834-7660

February 12, 2016

Carlos _and Glenda Didrickson
2230 Lakeshore Ave #7
Oakland, Ca. 94606

" RE: Maintenance work

Per the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Hearing decision, we must make the following repairs

“to your apartment:

1. Repairroofleakin bedfoom,. paint over damaged area.

2. Reconnect frame for sliding patio
3. Anchor patio boards to eliminate tripping hazard

This work is scheduled for Tuesday, February 16" starting at 10am. Mr. Lum and Mr. Gonzales will show
up at your ap_artﬁﬂentat that time. If you are not home, they have been authorized to use our keys for

access.”

Very {ruly yours,

e -
R

Ted W. Dang, Property Manager



Proof of Service

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. | am not a party to the lease
involving any of the parties listed on the subject documents. 1 am employed in Alameda County,
California. My business address is 1305 Franklin St #500, Oakland, Ca. 94612

Today, | sent the attached letter by plac.ing a true copy of them in a sealed enve!op"e in a US Postal
Service mailbox addressed to:

Carlos and Glenda Didrickson

2230 Lakeshore Ave, Apt 7
Oakland, Ca. 94606

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and

correct.

Excecuted on February 12, 2016 in Oakland, Ca.

000519



Crr RSN L s

City of Oakland'_ cbisFEs IS PR TS T T I '

Residential Rent Adjustment Program - _ -

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 APPEAL

Oakland, California 94612 ‘

(510) 238-3721. ‘

Appellant’s Name i .
Conr );@S Dicl‘rmksa n, G[e_y\dg\ chkf f c\ﬁ‘gom : . Landlord O Tenantir”

Property Address (Include Unit Number) ]
2230 Lakeshore AV.
Oalcland . Ced AHL0E

7 »
Appeliant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices)  Case Number__ : :
- 7T15-037Y
Date of Decision appealed
Name of Representative (if any) | Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

appeal the decision issued in the case and on the date written above on the following grounds:
(Check the applicable ground(s). Additional explanation is required (see below). Please attach
additional pages fo this form.) - -
1. O The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior

T Tdecisions of the Board. You mustidentify the Ordinaiice-section; regulation or prior-Board-decision(s)and-——:- -
specify the inconsistency. ' ‘ o :

& s s . . . .« r . <. i : ,
2. The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing officers. You must ide
the prior incornisistent decisiorn and explain how the decision is inconsistent. - N, LAY R

v

¢

LU _»

3. O The decision raise_s a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board.. You myst

provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in yourfavor. e

4. O The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. You must explain why the decision is not e .
supported by substantial evidence found in the case record. The entire case record is available to the Board,

but sections of audio recordings must-be pre-designated to Rent Adjustment Staff.

8. . O Fwas denied a sufficient opportunity to present my. claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. - .

- You:.must explain how.you:were denied a sufficient-opportunity and what evidence you would have .~ - . .. . .

- presented. . the,wtﬁat,.a.hea‘r_/'ng.,isﬁn.qt:_,fggiuifed:._in..:e~vez:-?}_/:ca_spg.4:§ Staff may issue a decision without a:hearing.if - .. ;. .
sufficient facts to make the decision are not indispute. ..l L L e T T

“+6. O The decision denies nié a fair return o
.—-been denied a fair return and attach ¢

alculations supporting your claim

imy ivestmeént. You mist specifically state

Revised 5/29/09 ' | 1 . O 9 \} ZQ -



7.. }Kf Other. You mustattach a detajled explanation of your grounds for appeal.. Submissions to the Board

are limited to 25 pages from each party. Number of pages attached L? L Please number attached
pages consecutively, S ,

8. You must serve a copy of your appeal on the opposing party(ies) or your appeal may
be dismissed. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on
Eelp. (9 2006 , 1 placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States
mail or deposited it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class -

mail, with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows: '

Name — e T , -
" Te d Dan <y Trustee Common WPPJH A0
Address = . '

(205 Frankl{n St

City, State Zip

(O a ’C }a f’i{ f a ("{4@3 [ 7

Name

A_ddress~

City, State Zip

- mfcﬁd _Q'gdz_“ [ EE—— : ﬁ /{f t{/’}f ;‘I;;’
"|'SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE™ ‘| DATE - = « + - -

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:. ‘ :
This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite
5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the
date the decision was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision.
If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday, the time to file the document is extended to the
. next business day. '

o Appeals filed late without good cause will be dismissed. = - :
e You must provide all.of the information required or your appeal cannot be processed and
may be dismissed. ' o
~e_Anything ta be considered by the Board must be received: by the RentAdjustment: - -~ = -
it “Program by 3:00 p.mi.-on the 8th day before the dppeal hearing. .~ "o TR R
““s = The Board will not consider new claims. Al ¢laims, except-as fo jurisdiction, must have ™ - ¢
‘been made in the petition, response; or at thie hearing: "+ - ST L e

: “The Board:will:not;consider new evjdence, beal hearing without specific approval, . -

it e eYou' must:sign and date thisform or youir appeal will not be.processed. = . -

Revised 5/29/09 - | 2 . .
- . o - . 000521



D)




2
e —~ 3 -f,_“ ‘/)
{,&"c"‘—/é«[ \{'_ e N} e
v

v. . - - «! .L N - , ) - N . R i ) 2 .
o When WQ;Qfﬁ,Cuﬂfeshﬂﬁ (= h@._w | |
Cent (ncrease based ‘ov Case No. T13-0296
NO proper  Notice was qivén as

e
J

-7

Lo SToded in Nearmng dicicion” T15 0374

} S " . h e, [ A P P — Ly - & f
.\(J A5 LA VO L {2 O
\ i ’ ~ i e Ty
Wity Vs (/e ot € cuas o VER
o1 v i o 3 s \, g
. N W <LV I Y b e e 3
(}__Mffu:'%é TR E . Ao CLXbedes The T OFT
o Py \,_i,!j; > __\_,,. .J;" T T P T ’e8 ' {"’3 f
o T Tumie. P o

- Lf) ; ‘-I F’.’vj‘ ’ . ’. / .‘/..’
Pensle i bgon 21
. .C’C‘/."L/Q’A Y

o . 4 - /4 "/E

nanne.



L

U

N
J—

I
(“i'l“x
by

Y e

The tenants have overpaid rent since July 27,2013. As set forth on the following Table, the
tenants overpaid rent in the amount of $317.50. The overpayment is ordered repaid over a period
of 6 months.” The rent is temporarily reduced by $136.25 per month, to $2,614.69 per month,
beginning with the rent payment in January 2014 and ending with the rent payment in June 2014,

Chimney Flue: This situation has not affected the tenants’ use of the deck, and the claim
is therefore denied. '

Garage: It is unclear from the testimony the extent to which the tenants have lost use of a

portion of the garage. However, since there is still enough space in which to park a car, the
claim is denied.

VALUE OF LOST SERVICES

Service Lost From To Rent % Rent Decrease " | No. Overpaid
Decrease /month Months
Uneven Carpet 27-Jul-13  16-Dec-13 $2,725 5% $ 136.25 6 $ 817.50 |
TOTAL LOST SERVICES $ 817.50

RESTITUTION

MONTHLY RENT $2,725

TOTAL TO BE REPAID TO TENANT $  817.50

TOTAL AS PERCENT OF MONTHLY RENT 30%

AMORTIZED OVER 6 MO, BY REG. IS $ 136.25

ORDER
_ -
1. Petition T13-0296 is partly granted. {)Z 7,7 25

2

The current rent, before reduction due to rent overpayments, is $2,750.94 per month.

3. Because of rent overpayments, the tenants have overpaid rent in the amount of $817.50.
This overpayment is adjusted by a rent reduction for 6 months.

4. The rent is temporarily reduced by $136.25 per month. The current rent is $2,614.69 per

month, beginning with the rent payment in January 2014 and ending with the rent payment in
June 2014.

5. When all carpeting in the unit lies flat, the owner may increase the rent by $144.79 per
month, after giving proper notice in accordance with Civil Code Section 827.

. . o Ry
6. The Anniversary Date for future rent increases is November 1. iVl

’ Regulations, Section 8.22.110(F)

000074



Declaration of Barbara M. Cohen

1.

December 16, 2013

o

,
i
.,
i
b3 S A

m
A\
S

l'am a Hearing Officer for the City of Oakland’s Rent Adjustment Program,

- On December 16, 2013, | performed an inspection at 2230 Lakeshore Ave, Apt 7,in Oaklangd, CA,

inthe case Didrickson v. Dang, T13-0296.
At the ins'pection were Carlos and Glenda Didrickson, the tenants.

My inspection was limited to looking at the carpet in the den and the area in the garage
adjacent to where the Didricksons’ park their car.

The carpeted area | examined is a large open space that appears to be part of the fiving room,
butis separated from the rest of the living room by a few steps. The carpet has at least 7 large
ridges that are at least 2-3 inches in height. These ridges are tripping hazards. The ridges extend
almost the full width of the room in some locations; in other places they extend only a few feet,
When | touched the carpet next to some of these ridges the carpet felt spongy, as if it wasn’t
fully attached to the fiooring below.

The area in the garage adjacent to the Didricksons’ car contains a variety of miscellaneous
materials including but not limited to construction supplies, a large couch, rope, a large
television, bricks and boards, and multiple garbage cans.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing istrue and correct.

,Barbara M. Cohen



o

o

mengaw
"

DECLARALION OFca lb lejuio\ @,\&mm&gn 1

(print your name) Landlorg¢Tend (cm:le o‘ne| : ™
I X( FP luf’i ”i‘btﬁj/\ﬁl

2230 La!(esAore Ay. Og;lgﬁ_

R (print your address and phone number) VIJ T o gﬁ 30 2
RENT ADJUSTMENT CASE N“%??*‘O‘Z% T Lvl OL/Q Z

The purpose of this declaration is to inform the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program about what I think is a
violation of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

I, Cq r ] os ¢ 5 G f [ no’q DHNJY Soflan adult, 18 years of age or older, declare the foll.owmg about:

7’0( Dang Commonweatfh Co 1305 ank/me Suife500.
: ¢print name and address of other party) O Ojdmn 0[ G)L L{ e/ Z

e -{: /ed a fPe"M‘ron on Ocj‘ |13 20!‘/ Coml?,'s?lmq a reut- mcreaﬁc
Hrot eyeeded %hfa, Consymer price. (adex- /?erwl/%h program
nots 1(1&:75 owner 1/1.«: had B35 OQow-s “/a Pe«gapna/ He :o{ No‘?‘rew
4r}m degision @m/ﬂlfcf That- ‘ﬁ[’\e reat (’meamsﬁfte Sam_aT |
32729, per mp. /fﬁus dwsfav) :S'ﬂ\e Qm/ deci s Ston o]ﬁ et
Acbms‘”fman’/f" stafl On Feb. | 5(50ndcuﬂ Ted Danq
ex&f" an env&fope Saumﬂ N, O WNE {Ocuu’% revc‘f -@>r*—H7a
oli H:{m/nw of AzaAer PM%BOCDS mO\ :’%% Dermv'((;)f
Dec., &OJL{ & Jan M-’ebeQMS ""ﬁfzrs QMOUW}"*@&&Z@C{S The
CFL _and (zmus% eré/ He (rcluded a 2 Ukow ncﬂ/‘rce\
720{0411(3 /S n_faé qu 574 e FEH-{” Q&(WS%MQIT%’MWJOF&/@P

(attach extra sheets if necessary)

I declare under'penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true

Executed at Oakland, California on FC/&D l? 201 (date).

Coats Orfdu e e o |
D(MM\/\ ZE kﬁ ‘ fﬁﬂ"‘![i fg?

RSt :—.!; Ty :. -

20:€ Hd L1 83Eim

Signature
Revised 1-17-14




.....

WisfEB g P i
P. 0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-02434

Housing and Cofnmunity Development Agency (510) 238-3721
Residential Rent Adjustment Program : FAX (510) 238-6181

TDD (510) 238-3254

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

=

CASE NUMBER: ( T14-0492, Didrickson v. Dang ) | z
-3

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2230 Lakeshore Ave., #7, Oakland, CA =
' : ' w

PARTIES: - Carlos & Glenda Didrickson-(Tenants) =
: ro

Ted Dang, Trustee (Owner)

~ INTRODUCTION

This matter involves a petition filed by Carlos and Glenda Didrickson, who are
contesting a rent increase that they claim exceeds the Consumer Price Index
(CP1) authdrized rent increase and is unjustlﬂed The petltlon was filed on .
October 13, 2014. - On October 14, 2014, the Rent Adjustment Program notified
the owner of the tenants’ petition. The notice informed the owner that a response
to the petition muist be filed within 35 days. No response has been received from

the owner. This dec;s;on is based upon the tenant’s petition and the documents
aftached to the petition.?

Reason for Administrative Decision: An Administrative Decision is a decision
issued without a hearing. The purpose of a hearing is to allow the parties to
present testimony and other evidence to allow resolution of disputes of material
fact. However, in this case, sufficient uncontested facts have been presented to
issue a decision without a hearmg and there are no material facts in dxspute
Therefore, an Administrative Decision is being issued.

'O.M.C. Section 8.22.070 (C)(1).

2 A document was submitted along with the tenants’ petition regarding electrical problems. However, no
claim of decreased housing services is alleged on either page 1 or page 2 of the petition. Since-cach party

“has a legal right to know the claims made by the other party, only the tenants’ challenge to the proposed
rent increase will be considered in this case,

)
2
=
-1

nn



GOTIE AT e e
.__v;l‘.,.t\ux_du i

ContestedqRent lncq'ease 1:Th@ owner noticed a rent increase from $2,725 to
$3,065.29 Pl

permonth eﬁ‘eo‘uve November 1, 2014.

Justification for a Rent Increase:

petition, he or she must file a response, either claiming an exemptien or-alleging
a justification for a rent increase in excess of the CP| Rent Adjustment.® Since
the owner has not filed a response stating such a justification, no rent increase is
allowed.

1.

2. The hearing scheduled for February 24, 2015 is cancelled

3, Riqh.t'to Appeal:

Petition number T14-0492 is granted The rent remains $2,725 per
month.

OV A\ (/ (,rl {'7;"\{) i “A
NP A SN vl -
i \\ "’\ N /ij"“ i YA ')"“ é’:‘
S O A N AT &
. If an owner wants to contest a tenant
4 =
ORDER S
. Mm
m
oo
13
-
3
This decision is the final decision of the Rent ™

Adjustment Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a
- properly completed-appealtsing thef6rm provided by the Rent Adjustmenit

Program. The appeal must be received within ’twehty (20) days after service of '
- the decision. The date of service is shown on the attached Proof of Service. If
the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file, the appeal may be

filed on the next business day.

Dated: February 2, 2015

Gy Ut -

> 0.M.C. Section 8.22.070(C)

‘Stephen Kasdin
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

N % E T

>
<o

28



P.O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program _ FAX (510) 238-6181

TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBERS: T15-0402, Schneck v. Dang
. T15-0374, Didrickson v. Dang

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2230 Lakeshore Ave, Units #6 and #7, Oakland, CA

DATES OF HEARING: November 25, 2015
January 26, 2016

DATE OF INSPECTION: November 25, 2015
DATE OF DECISION:  February 2, 2016

APPEARANCES: Jae Schneck (Tenant) o
Douglas Atherley (Witness for Tenant)
Carlos Didrickson (Tenant)
Glenda Didrickson (Tenant)
Ted Dang (Owner)

SUMMARY OF DECISION

In Didrickson v. Dang, the tenants’ petition is granted in part In Schneck v. Dang the
tenant’s petition is denied.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

Tenants Carlos and Glenda Didrickson filed a petition which alleges that a current
proposed rent increase from $2,725 to $2,895, effective August 1, 2015, exceeds the CPI
Rent Adjustment and is unjustified or is greater than 10% and that their housing
services have decreased. The tenants’ claims of decreased housing services include the
following: problems with the circuit breaker, the owner refuses to follow court orders to
make repairs, the water leaks through the ceiling vent, the patio wood boards are
uneven and the patio door handle needs to be replaced.




The owner filed a response to the Didrickson petition, which alleges that the contested
rent increase is justified by Increased Housing Service Costs based on the Hearing
Decision of January 8, 2014, and denies that the tenants’ housing services have
decreased. He also claims that the tenants were not current on their rent at the time
they filed their petition.

Tenant Jae Schneck filed a petition which alleges that a current proposed rent increase
from $1,272to $1,336.87, effective August 1, 2015, exceeds the CPI Rent Adjustment
and is unjustified or is greater than 10%; that prior rent increases exceeded the CPI Rent
Adjustment and are unjustified, that no written notice of the Rent Program was given to
her with the rent increases she is contesting and that her housing services have
decreased. The tenant’s claims of decreased housing services include the following:
broken refrigerator and pest control.

The owner filed a response to the Schneck petition, which alleges that the contested rent

‘increases are justified by Banking and denies that the tenant’s housing services have
decreased.

- THE ISSUES

1. Were the Didricksons current on their rent when the filed their petition?

2. Asto the Didricksons, what is the proper rent?

3. As to the Didricksons, is the rent increase notice at issue a rent increase or a
restoration of the rent after a reduction for decreased services?

4. Have the Didricksons’ housing services been decreased and, if so, by what percentage
of the total housing services that are provided by the owner?

5. In Didrickson v. Dang, what restitution is owed between the parties? -

6. What rent increases can be contested by tenant Schneck?

7. Is the Angust 1, 2015, rent increase to tenant Schneck justified by banking?

8. Have Schneck’s housing services been decreased and, if so, by what percentage of the
total housing services that are provided by the owner?

9. In Schneck v. Dang, what restitution is owed between the parties?

EVIDENCE

Didrickson v. Dang:

The Didrickson case history: The Didricksons testified that they moved into the subject
unit in December 2006 at an initial rent of $2,500. Over the years, there have been
many disputes between the tenants and the owner. A portion of the Stipulation from a
prior eviction action was entered into evidence as Exhibit 2.

Official Notice is taken of the Rent Adjustment Program Case files in Case No. T13-0296
and T14-0492. ‘ '

050230



The Stipulation: The Didricksons testified that as a result of an eviction action
taken against them by the owner in 2013, the parties reached a Stipulation in Superior

- Court in which the rent was set at $2,725. Page 2 of that Stipulation was entered into
evidence!. Paragraph 8 states: '

“Plaintiff shall make needed repairs to the following on or by March 17, 2013,
including: a) heat vent leaks water; b) electrical circuit breakers fail from normal
use, c) broken entry door handle; d) floor boards on patio stick out and protrude;
e) uneven and loose floorboards in the house.”

Paragraph 9 of the Stipulation states:

“The rent shall remain at $2,725.00 until August 31, 2013. The rent is

acknowledged as $2,725 from September 1, 2012. Any rent increase after August
31, 2013 shall be pursuant to law.”

Rent Adjustment Case T13-0296: In case T13-0296, the tenants contested a rent
increase from $2,725 to $2,947.67. A Hearing Decision in that case was issued on
January 8, 2014. In the decision the total allowable rent before any reductions due to
the conditions or restitution, was set at $2,895.73. That figure was then reduced by
$144.79 due to the ongoing condition of the carpet. The Order in that case states:

1. “Petition T13-0296 is partly granted.”

2. “The current rent, before reduction due to rent overpayments, is $2,750.94 per
month.” _

3. “Because of rent overpayments, the tenants have overpaid rent in the amount
of $817.50. This overpayment is adjusted by a rent reduction for 6 menths.”

4. “The rent is temporarily reduced by $136.25 per month. The current rent is
$2,614.69 per month, beginning with the rent payment in January 2014 and
ending with the rent payment in June 2014.”

5. “When all carpeting in the unit lies flat, the owner may increase the rent by

$144.79 per month, after giving proper notice in accordance with Civil Code §
827.” ‘ . ‘ :

The owner appealed this Hearing Decision to the Housing, Residenﬁal Rent and
Relocation Board (HRRRB.) An Appeal Decision was issued on March 20, 2014,
upholding the Hearing Decision.

All parties are in agreement that for the 6 months between February 2014 and July
2014, the tenants paid rent in the amount of $2,614.69, pursuant to the Order in case

! Exhibit 2. This Exhibit and all Exhibits referred to in this Hearing Decision were entered into evidence without
objection. »

-3-

000331



T13-0296.2 Tenant Carlos Didrickson testified that they have been paying rent in the
-amount of $2,725.00 since August of 2014. The owner agrees.3

Rent Adjustment Case T14-0492: On October 13, 2014, the Didricksons filed
another Tenant Petition in case T14-0492. In that case they wrote on their Tenant
Petition that they were contesting a rent increase from $2,725 to $3,065.29, effective
November 1, 2014. An Administrative Decision was issued in that case because no
owner response was provided to the RAP. The Order states:

“Petition number T14-0492 is granted. The rent remains $2,725 per month.”

The owner appealed this Administrative Decision to the HRRRB On November 23,
2015, the HRRRB upheld the Administrative Demszon

The owner testified that after August of 2014, he sent several letters to the tenants,
telling them they were underpaying rent. Additionally, he sought to evict the tenants for
underpayment of rent. The parties agreed that the eviction proceeding was dismissed by
the Court. The Didricksons testified that the reason the case was dismissed is because
they provided the Administrative Decision to the court in case T14-0492, where the
decision states that the rentis $2,725 per month. Additionally, the Didricksons noted
that another reason the case was dismissed in Court was because the notices provided to
the tenants were defective.

The RAP Notice: Official Notice is taken that in the Hearing Decision in case T13-0296 it
was found that the RAP Notice was served on these tenants in 2012.

Decreased Services (Didricksons):

Circuit Breaker: The tenants testified that the circuit breaker that controls their
unit “kicks” at least once a month. They have an electric oven in their unit and if they
use multiple burners and the oven at once, or multiple appliances at the same time, all
the electricity turns off in their unit. They then have to go downstairs to ﬂlp the circuit
breaker to get the electricity to work again. There is an electric subpanel in their unit,
but that subpanel does not “kick”. When there is a problem with the electricity it is the
master switch that.causes the problem.

Dang testified that since the Stipulation was reached in Superior Court in 2013, he has
had 2 licensed electricians check the system and he has been told there is nothing wrong
with the system. The problem is caused by the load exceeding the capacity of the system.
Dang testified that part of the problem might be caused by the microwave oven, which is
plugged into the same circuit as the stove. Dang has considered installing a gas stove,
but would only do so if he could pass on the costs as a capital improvement..

? Although the Order stated the rent decrease should begin in January of 2014, not February, since the tenants paid
the decreased rent for 6 months, the restitution was repaid appropriately.

* These figures are further substantiated by the Historical Tenant Ledger entered into evidence as Exhibit 1, pp 3-4

4




At the Inspection by this Hearing Officer, the tenants turned on all the burners to the
stove. The breaker did not turn “kick”. The Hearing Officer was in the unit for
approximately 10 minutes.

The tenant further testified that in the time period between the two Hearings
(November 25, 2015-January 26, 2016), the electricity went off on one occasion. They

have tried moving the microwave to a different circuit but that hasn’t solved the _
problem:. ’

Water Leaks: Mr. Didrickson testified that there is a heating vent in his bedroom
that drips rainwater through it when it rains. He has informed Mr. Dang about the
problem. At the Hearing on November 25, 2015, Didrickson testified that the last time
this happened significantly was in December of 2014. However, there was a small
amount of water entry in November of 2015, when there was a minor rainstorm. There
are also brown spots on the ceiling next to this vent from the water entry.

At the Hearing on January 26, 2016, Didrickson further testified that in a heavy rain
storm on January 5, 2016, there was dripping water from the heating vent into his
bedroom. He did not let Mr. Dang know about this particular water entry. He has
complained about it in the past.

Didrickson further testified that when he moved into the unit the ceiling had no signs of
leakage. :

Dang testified that when he purchased the building in 2012, he inspected the property
and there were no stains on the céiling in the tenant’s bedroom. Additionally, his
workers repaired this problem after the August 2013 Stipulation.

At the Inspection by this Hearing Officer, there were minor discoloration and visible
stains on the ceiling of the bedroom next to a heating vent showing signs of water entry.
See Inspection Photos, attached to this Hearing Decision as Exhibit 1, photos 9-11.

Patio Door: Mr. Didrickson testified that the door handle on the patio door does
not work appropriately. The door handle is loose. The owner has attempted a repair in
November of 2015, but the problem has not been resolved. When he moved into the unit
there was no problem with the patio door.

Dang testified that the lease imposes responsibility on the tenants to repair any
problems in the unit. (The lease was not provided to the RAP or entered into evidence.)
He further testified that he sent someone to repair this matter.

At the Hearing on January 26, 2016, Dang testified that when he purchased the
building, the patio door was not disconnected from the frame. Additionally, the day after
the Inspection on November 25, 2015, he sent his repairperson to fix the patio door but
he was denied entry. He did not provide a 24 Hour Notice to Enter. Dang further

0500353



testified he doesn’t “post notices” when he does repairs, he just calls to make
arrangements to have repairs done.4

Didrickson testified that he would allow Dang’s repair person to enter his premises to do
these repairs provided he is given proper notice.

Dang admitted that he informed the tenants that they do not pay enough rent for him to
make repairs.

Didrickson testified that someone who he thinks is Mr. Lum, who works for the owner,
did come to his door but this person doesn’t speak English well and he did not _
understand what he wanted. When Mr. Lum came to the door, Lum picked up his phone
and said “Mr. Dang, Mr. Dang.”

Dang testified that his common procedure with his handyperson Lum, is to have him g0
to an apartment and if there is any difficulty with the person understandmg him, Lum
calls Dang on the cell phone and Dang can translate for Lum.

At the Inspection by this Hearing Officer, the patio door glass panel was separated from
the patio door frame in a way that makes it difficult for the door to open and close.5 See’
Inspection Photos #1-2.

- Patio Boards: Mr. Didrickson testified that there are multiple wooden slats on the
patio that are uneven. Dang never repaired the wooden slats on the patio after the
Stipulation was reached in Court. These boards warp from the rain and have gotten
worse over time. When he moved in, the boards were in perfect condition.

Dang testified that when he purchased the property there was no problem with the patio
boards. He further testified that the tenants have exclusive use of the patio area and that

Mr. Didrickson does work out there that damages the area. He further testified that the
City of Oakland has informed him that the patio was illegally expanded and he should
not be allowing the tenants access to this area. He has informed the Didricksons not to
use it, but they continue to do so. Dang did not provide any written evidence from the
City of Oakland in support of this testimony. Dang further testified that the minor
maintenance issue associated with this has been repaired.

At the Inspection by this Hearing Officer multiple patio boards were uneven and a
tripping hazard. See Inspection Photos, 3-8.

Schneck v. Dang:

Rental History: Tenant Jae Schneck testified that she moved into the subject unit in May
of 2010 at an initial rent of $1,200 a month. She received the RAP Notice in August of

4 Track 2, January 26, 2016, Recording at 17:20-17:29
> At the Inspection Dang objected to the investigation into the patio door, since the tenant wrote on his petition that
the problem was with the “Patio door handle” not the “patio door.”

-6-

nnpno
G\J \__I\)



2012. Her petition, which was signed under penalty of perjury, states that she received a
rent increase notice on June 30, 2015, purporting to increase her rent from $1,272 to
$1,336.87, effective August 1, 2015. The owner listed the same information on his
Owner Response. The tenant testified she has been paying $1,272 a month for rent, and
will continue to do so until she gets a Hearing Decision in this case.

Decreased Services:

Refrigerator: The tenant testified that there were problems with her refrigerator
and the owner refused to pay for a replacement. Ultimately, she purchased a used
refrigerator for $250. While initially he argued with her, the owner then allowed her to
deduct the cost of the refrigerator from her rent.

Rodents: The tenant testified that in December of 2014, the management sent
workers to her apartment and she had to leave before the work was done. The workers
then left her patio door open. She believes that the rat she later saw in her unit entered
at that time. A few days later, in January of 2015, she saw a big rat in her unit.

She called the owner but the only thing he did was to leave a trap on her door. He did
not provide any pest control.

The tenant then hired her own pest control service to catch the rat. They came four

times, and caught the rat. She paid them $275. The owner did not reimburse her for this
expense.

Dang testified that he has no problems with rats anywhere in the building. The
maintenance person sent out notices after the rat sighting by Ms. Schneck and no one
else reported anything. Dang further testified that in the past they put rat poison down
- in Schneck’s apartment but she was not happy with the idea of finding a dead rat, so
they didn’t do that again. Additionally, the tenant did not want him to allow the
maintenance worker in her unit without her being present. That is why he provided a
trap for her to use. He was never notified that the tenant intended to hire a rodent

~ professional on her own.

Dang provided an email written by his manager about this problem on January 31, 2015.
The email states that:

“I think the rat sightings were more a product of Jay’s hysteria, rather than any
real rat invasion..... A tree has spread its branches over the roof, clearly a wonderful
bridge for any creature wanting access to the building. Rats do climb the trees in the
back and this could have been their conduit to Jay’s inviting apartment.”s

Dang also provided a notice that his maintenance person posted a notice on J anuary 28,
2015, to all the tenants. This note says:

I

¢ Exhibit 3, page 1



“Someone posted a note on the mirror in the garage regarding rat sightings in the
garage. I have been in the garage quite a bit lately and have not seen either arat or
signs of their presence (like droppings.) In the unlikely event you see a rat or
droppings, please notify me at once.....”7

Dang testified that no further complaints were heard.
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Didrickson v. Dang:

Were the tenants current on her rent at the time they filed their petition?

In order to file a petition, a tenant must be current on his or her rent or lawfully
withholding rent.8 The owner has the burden of proof to establish that the tenants wetre
not current on their rent.

“The tenants contend that they were current on their rent based on the Administrative
Decision in case T14-0492 where the rent was set at $2,725.00.

The owner contends that because the Hearing Decision in case T13-0296 stated that the

. tenant’s rent was $2,750.74 before consideration of the restitution owed to the tenants,
- once the tenants had paid $2,614.94 for 6 months, their rent should have returned to

$2,750.74. However, the tenants returned to paying their prior rent of $2,725.00.

It is true that in case T14-0492, the Hearing Officer held in an Administrative Decision,
that the tenant’s rent was $2,725.00 a month. This case has been upheld on appeal.
Since the most recent case discussing this issue set the tenants’ rent at $2,725.00, and
that decision is now final, the tenants are considered to have been current on their rent
at the time they filed their petition.

Additionally, even if the tenants had underpaid the rent by $25.74 a month during the
period between August 2014 and October 2014 (the period between the end of the rent
reduction in T13-0296 and the beginning of the rent increase the tenants contested in
T14-0492), a tenant may exercise the option not to pay rent when a unit’s condition is in
breach of the implied warranty of habitability?. The statutory authority for rent
withholding is Code of Civil Procedure § 1174.2. It provides that a substantial breach of
the implied warranty of habitability may be raised as a defense to an unlawful detainer
action. To confer standing to file a Rent Adjustment petition, a tenant must show that
he or she might prevail in court in a claim for a habitability breach. That is, the tenant
must present a prima facie case that he or she is withholding the rent legally. The
tenants here have raised a sufficient claim about the conditions of their unit to have
allowed them to lawfully withhold rent.

7 Exhibit 3, page 2
8 0.M.C. & Regulations, § 8.22.090
_? See Green v. Superior Court, (1974) 10 C4l.3d 616, 635; Code of Civil Procedure §1174.2.

-8-

0500386
S R



The tenants were either current on their rent when they filed their petition or were
lawfully withholding rent. The tenants’ petition can be heard by the RAP.

As to the Didricksons, what is the proper rent?

There are two inconsistent decisions with respect to these tenants. In order to determine
the respective rights of the parties, it is necessary to reconcile the two inconsistent
decisions as much as possible. As noted above, in case T13-0296, the Hearing Officer
determined that the tenants’ rent, based on a justification of Banking, could be raised to
$2,895.73 per month. However, because of the ongoing problem with the carpet, the
allowable rent was $2,750.94. That rent was further reduced to $2,614.69, for a period
of 6 months, to compensate the tenants for the condition of the carpet in the past.

The owner has repaired the problem with the carpet. The owner contends that because
that repair was made, he can restore the rent to $2,895.73. His rent increase notice
specifically notes that the rent increase is based on the carpet repair.

In contrast, the tenants contend that the rent is $2,725 as set forth in the decision in
case T14-0492, and allowing a higher rent would constitute an invalid rent increase. The
problem with the tenants’ argument is that it is clear that the Hearing Officer in case
T14-0492 did not take into consideration the decision in the earlier case, T13-0296.

Because the owner did not file a Landlord Response in T14-0492, the Hearing Officer’s
decision was based solely on the allegations of the tenants who stated in their petition
that the rent was $2,725. While an owner takes the risk that a Hearing Officer will base a
decision on uncontested facts when he or she does not file a Landlord Response, it
would be unfair to the owner in this case to allow the newer Administrative Decision to
wipe out the allowable rent increase set forth in the earlier Hearing Decision.

At the same time, it would be unfair to the tenants to make them pay a higher rent
amount then set forth in the Administrative Decision for the time period beginning with
the contested rent increase in T14-0492, which was November of 2014, and the effective
date of the new rent increase set by the owner, which was August of 2015. ‘

Therefore, to balance the rights of the owner and the tenants the following chart sets
forth the historic and current rent.

Beginning Ending Rent

February 2014 July 2014 $2,614.69
August 2014 October 2014 v $2,750.94
November 2014 July 2015 $2,725.00
August 2015 Ongoing $2,875.03

Based on the repairs made by the owner to the carpet, the notice he sent to the tenants,
the Hearing Decision in case T13-0296, and the Administrative Decision in case Ti4-
0492, effective August 1, 2015, the rent is $2,875.93.

9.



Is the August 1, 2015, change to the rent considered a rent increase?

The owner contends that the August 1, 2015, change in the rent is not to be considered a
rent increase under the Ordinance that prohibits more than one rent increasein a12
month period.

The owner is correct. The change in the rent as of August 1, 2015, was based on a
restoration of the rent due to a prior decrease in housing services. This change does not
count as a rent increase under the RAP Ordinance. The owner may increase the rent

providing he does so with the proper notices and pursuant to the Rent Adjustment
Ordinance. :

Have the Didricksons’ housing services been decreased?

Under the Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance, a decrease in housing services is
considered to be an increase in rent!® and may be corrected by a rent adjustment.n
However, in order to justify a decrease in rent, a decrease in housing services must be
the loss of a service that seriously affects the habitability of a unit or one that was
provided at the beginning of the tenancy that is no longer being provided.

In a decreased housing services case a tenant must establish that he has given the owner
notice of the problems and the opportunity to fix the problems before he is entitled to
relief. Additionally, there is a time limit for claiming decreased housing services. A
tenant petition must be filed within 60 days after the date of service of a rent increase
notice or change in the terms of a tenancy or the date the tenant first receives the RAP
Notice, whichever is later.12

However, when a tenant complains of ongoing problems with the unit, the Board has
declared that such claims should not be completely denied if the tenant received the
RAP Notice more than 60 days before the petition was filed. The tenants first received
the RAP Notice in the year 2012, far more than 60 days before filing their petition on
August 4, 2015. Therefore, in accordance with the Regulations and Board decision,s the
tenants can be granted relief on their claims for decreased housing services beginning
60 days before the date on which they filed théir petition. Allowable claims of decreased
housing services therefore begin on June 5, 2015.

The tenants’ claims of decreased services are discussed below:

Circuit Breaker: While the tenants occasionally have a problem with the circuit
breaker “kicking” in their apartment, the owner was convincing that he has had two
_electricians look into the problem and there is nothing wrong with the system other than
that the load the tenants occasmnally put on the system exceeds the capacity of the
system. While the owner agreed to “make needed repairs” to the “electrical circuit

1°0.M.C. § 8.22.070(F)

Y OM.C. § 8.22.110(E)

20.M.C. § 8.22.090(A)2)

‘13 Appeal Decision in Case No. T09-0086, Lindsey v. Grimsley, et al.

-10-




breakers” the owner is not required to rewire the entire building to ensure that the
circuit breakers never trip. Since electricians have investigated and say there is nothing
wrong, thereis no “repair” that needs to be made. There was no evidence offered by the
tenants that this condition has worsened over time or is different from when they moved
in. This claim is therefore denied.

Water Leaks: At the Inspection there was evidence of water entry into the tenants’
bedroom ceiling next to the heating vent. It is impossible to tell whether this was a
recent water entry, or from a long time ago. The tenants were convincing that this is an
occasional ongoing problem that occurred again in a heavy rain storm in J anuary 2016.
The tenants are entitled to an ongoing rent decrease of 2% ($57.51) for this problem
until repairs are made to stop the water entry and to fix the water stains on the ceiling
from the prior water entry. Additionally, the tenants are entitled to restitution for
overpaid rent, as set forth below, for this condition.

Patio Door: It was clear at the Inspection that the patio door is broken. While the
owner claimed that the tenants’ listed concern was about the patio door handle and not
the patio door, it would have been obvious upon inspection that the problem was with
the patio door. Additionally, the broken patio door, makes the patio door handle
challenging to use. The slight misnaming in the Tenant Petition is a minor oversight on
the tenants’ part. The purpose of providing a list is to make sure that the owner is on
notice of the problems in the unit. Any reasonable owner would have known what the
problem was in the tenants’ unit by inspecting the patio door. ‘

This broken door is a habitability problem and a changed condition from when the
tenants moved into the unit and is a decrease in housing services. The tenants are
entitled to an ongoing rent decrease of 3% ($86.28) for this condition until repairs are
made and the problem is fixed. Additionally, the tenants are entitled to restitution for
overpaid rent, as set forth below, for this condition.

Patio Boards: The patio boards are uneven and constitute a tripping hazard. This
is a habitability issue and a changed condition from when they moved in. The tenants
“are entitled to an ongoing rent decrease of 4% ($115.04) for this condition until the
repairs are made and the problem is fixed. Additionally, the tenants are entitled to
restitution for overpaid rent, as set forth below, for this condition.

General Issues Associated with Repairs: The owner argued that the tenants were
not allowing him to enter to make repairs. Absent an emergency, an owner has to

provide a tenant 24 hours’ written notice to enter a unit to make repairs. The owner
admitted that it is not his practice to do this.

Civil Code § 1954 states, in pertinent part:

A landlord may enter the dwelling unit . . . [tJo make necessary or agreed
repairs, decorations, alterations or improvements. . . [TThe landlord shall

-11-



give the tenant reasonable notice in writing of his or her intent to enter . . .
Twenty-four hours shall be presumed to be reasonable notice in absence of
evidence to the contrary. :

Therefore, until the tenants ignore a written 24 hour notice to enter, the owner’s
argument that the tenants are not allowing him reasonable access is denied.

What restitution is owed between the Didricksons and Dang?

The base rent for the unit remains $2,875.93 a month (effective August 1, 2015).
However, until the tenants’ bedroom ceiling is repaired, the tenants are entitled to a
continued rent decrease of 2% ($57.51). Until the patio door is repaired, the tenants are
entitled to a continued rent decrease of 3% ($86.27). And until the patio boards are even
and not a tripping hazard, the tenants are entitled to a continued rent decrease of 4%
($115.03). The total ongoing rent decrease is 9%. Therefore, the tenants’ current legal
rent, effective March 1, 2016, is $2,617.10 a month ($2,875.93-$258.83).

As noted above, based on the reconciling of the two past decisions, the tenants’ rent
~from August 2014-October of 2014 was $2,750.94. During this time the tenants paid
rent in the amount of $2,725 a month, an underpayment of $25.94 a month. The
tenants owe $77.82 for this period of time.

The chart below documents the tenants’ underpaid rent for this period of time and the
overpaid rent because of the decreases in housing services since June 5, 2015. For each
condition, the chart documents the appropriate restitution when the rent was $2,725
and the appropriate restitution when the rent was $2,875.93. It shows that the tenants
have lost services valued at $2,302.21. Subtracting the underpayment from the
overpayment, the tenants have a net overpayment of $2,224.39. That overpayment is
adjusted over a period of 9 months; so the rent decrease is $247.15 a month.4

“For now this $247.15 a month is subtracted from the current legal rent of $2,617.10 for a
total of $2,369.95 a month. From March of 2016 through November of 2016 the rent

will be $2,369.95. The rent will revert to the current legal rent in December of 2016
(unless repairs are made and notices to increase the rent are sent, see below).

/17
/17
/1]
/1]
/1]

'* Regulations, Section 8.22.110(F) -
| -12-

050540



VALUE OF LOST SERVICES

Service From - To Rent % Rent Decrease No. Overpaid
Lost Decrease /month Months
_ .
Bedroom 5-Jun-15 31-Jul-15 $2,725.00 2% $ 54.50 2 $ 109.00
|Ceiling ’ ' B _
Bedroom - 1-Aug-15 29-Feb-16. $2,875.73 2% $ 57.51 7 $ 402.60
Ceiling : '
Patio 5-Jun-15 31-Jul-15 $2,725.00 3% $ 81.75 2 $ 163.50
Door - | o
Patio 1-Aug-15 29-Feb-16 $2,875.73 3% $ 86.27 7 $ 603.90
Door . Lo . . . e
Patio 5-Jun-15 31-Jul-15 $2,725.00 4% $109.00 2 $  218.00
Boards _ v
Patio 1-Aug-15 29-Feb-16 $2,875.73 4% $115.03 7 $ 805.20
Boards ’ _
| TOTAL LOST SERVICES $ 2.302.21
UNDERPAID RENT
Monthly Rent] Max Monthly ] Difference
From To paid Rent per month | No. Months Sub-total
1-Aug-14 31-Oct-14 $2,725 $2,750.94 S (2_5_.94) 3 B $_v (77.82)
: TOTAL OVERPAID RENT $ (77.82)

RESTITUTION.
- MONTHLY RENT ~ $2,875.73
TOTAL TO BE REPAID TO TENANT ~ $2,224.39
TOTAL AS PERCENT OF MONTHLY RENT .~ 77%
AMORTIZED OVER = 9 MO. BY REG. IS '$ 24715

However, should the owner make the necessary repairs to the bedroom ceiling, the
owner can-increase the rent by 2% or $57.51 a month. Should the owner fix the patio
door, the owner can increase the rent by 3%, or $86.277 a month. Should the owner
repair the wood slats on the patio, the owner can increase the rent by 4% or $115.03 a
month. In order to increase the rent after the repairs the owner must
provide the necessary notices pursuant to Civil Code § 827.

Should the owner wish to, he can pay the restitution owed to the tenants in one lump

sum. If the owner pays the restitution, the tenants must stop deducting the $247.15 per
month from their current legal rent.

~ The owner may otherwise be entitled to a rent increase under the Rent Adjustment
Ordinance and California Law. '

/1]
/1]

-13-

000041




Schneck v. Dang:

‘What rent increases can be contested by tenant Schneck?

The RAP Ordinance requires that a tenant who wishes to contest a rent increase file a
petition within 60 days of the date of service of the rent increase notice or 60 days after
the first time the tenant was served with the RAP Notice’s whichever is later. The tenant
testified that she received the RAP Notice in August of 2012. While she sought to contest
multiple rent increases on her petition, she can only contest those increases that were
served within 60 days of the date she filed her petition. Since she filed her petition on
August 4, 2015, she can only contest those rent increases that were served on or after
June 5, 2015.

The only rent increase listed on the tenant petition that was served on or after June 5,
2015, is the rent increase that was served on June 30, 2015, purporting to increase her
rent to $1,336.87, effective August 1, 2015. The tenant’s attempt to bring up any prior
rent increase notices now is untimely. The tenant’s claims regarding all rent increases
prior to the increase served on June 30, 2015, are therefore denied.

As to the rent increase notice served on June 30, 2015, is the owner entitled
to arent increase based on Banking?

If an owner chooses to not increase the rent, or increase it less than the annual CPI
adjustments permitted by the Ordinance, the owner is allowed to bank the unused
increases, subject to certain limitations.26 However, the total rent increase imposed in
any one rent increase may not exceed a total of three times the then allowable CPI
increase.? In no event may any banked CPI Rent Adjustments be 1mplemented more
than ten years after it accrues.!8

Facts needed to calculate banked increases are: (1) The date of the start of tenancy or
eleven years before the effective date of the increase at issue, whichever is later; (2) the
lawful base rent in effect on said date; (3) The lawful rent in effect immediately before
the effective date of the current proposed rent increase; and (4) the date(s) and
amount(s) of any intervening changes to the base rent between dates (1) and (3).

Attached as Exhibit 2 to this Hearing Decision is a Banking Calculator for tenant
Schneck. The HRRRB has approved the use of the Banking calculator. According to the
calculator, the owner is entitled to a rent increase based on banking to $1,336.87. The
rent increase is therefore valid and the tenant’s claim as to the rent increase is denied.

The tenant’s base rent, effective August 1, 2015, is $1,336.87 per month.

/11

5 OM.C. § 8.22.090 (A)(2)

'$ 0.M.C.§8.22.070

'7 Regulations Appendix, §10.5.1
'8 Regulations Appendix, §10.5.3

-14-




Have tenant Schneck’s housing services been decreased?
As noted above, there are time limits that apply to claims of decreased housing services.

When a tenant complains of ongoing problems in her unit, the tenant can be granted
relief for those claims going back 60 days before their petition was filed. However, when
the tenant’s.claims have been resolved, any petition must be filed within the 60 day
period. ' :

Here, the tenant’s two claims relate to the refrigerator and the presence of rodents in her
apartment. The claim about the refrigerator is moot because the owner ultimately paid
for the used refrigerator purchased by the tenant. As to the rodents, the tenant testified
that this matter was resolved by the end of January of 2015. Since there have been no
more sightings of rodents, the tenant could only seek compensation for this problem
had she filed her claim within 60 days of when she last saw the rodent. Since her
petition was filed on August 4, 2015, and she last saw a rodent at the end of J anuary
2015, her petition was filed far too late. The tenant’s claim for decreased housing
services is therefore denied.

In Schneck v. Dang, what, if any, restitution is owed between the parties?

As noted above, the tenant’s current legal rent is $1,336.87, effective August 1, 2015.
Since that date, the tenant has been paying rent in the amount $1,272 a month.
Therefore, she has underpaid rent for 7 months in the amount of $64.87 a month, for a
total underpayment of $454.09. That underpayment is adjusted over a period of 6
months; so the rent increase is $75.68 a month. For now this $75.68 a month is added
to the current legal rent of $1,336.87 for a total of $1,412.55 a month. From March of
2016 through August of 2016 the rent will be $1,412.55. The rent will revert to the
current legal rent in September of 2016.

ORDER

Didrickson v. Dang:

1. Petition T15-0374 is granted inpart and denied in part.

2. Effective August 1, 2015, the base rent for the unit is $2,875.93 before consideration
of the current conditions or restitution. ’

3. Due to current conditions in the unit, the tenants are entitled to an ongoing rent
decrease of 9%. The tenants current legal rent is therefore $2,617.10 before
consideration of restitution.

1 Regulations, Section 8.22.110(F)

-15-



4. The tenants are owed restitution in the amount of $2,224.39 due to the combination
of underpaid rent and past decreased housmg services. This overpayment is adjusted by
a rent decrease for the next 9 months in the amount of $247.15 a month.

5. The Didricksons’ rent for the months of March 2016 through November of 2016 is
$2,369.95 a month. Unless repairs are completed and proper notices sent (see below),
their rent reverts to the current legal rent of $2,617.00 per month in December of 2016.

6. If the owner repairs the water leak in the bedroom ceiling and the stains on the ceiling
from the leaks, the owner may increase the monthly rent by $57.51 per month. If the
owner repairs the patio door, the owner may increase the monthly rent by $86.27 per
month. If the owner repairs the patlo boards so that they are flat and are no longer a

- tripping hazard, the owner may increase the monthly rent by $115.03. In order to
increase the rent after repairs are made, the owner must provide the
necessary notice pursuant to Civil Code § 827. However, rent restoration
after repairs are made is not considered a rent increase for the purposes of
the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

7. Nothmg in this Order prevents the owner from increasing the Didricksons’ rert
according to the laws of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance and the State of California at
any time. :

8. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of
service is shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is
closed on the last day to file, the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

Schneck v. Dang:

1. Petition T15-0402 is denied.
2. Effective August 1, 2015, the tenant’s rent is $1,336.87 a month.

3. The tenant has underpaid rent in the amount of $454.09. From March 2016-August
2016, the tenant’s rent is $1,412.55. The rent will revert to the current legal rent of
$1,336.87 per month in September of 2016.

4. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of

/17

-16-

05004:



service is shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is
- closed on the last day to file, the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

Dated: February 2,2016

/ / | r
/ "“,'[ , \ i j/! H
| J A mj%t v <)

Barbara M. Cohen
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

-17-



2R AL

>
N
)
A
=4
U
- Kl

Didrickson v. ah'Pho’to 2

Dang Photo

idr

D

050046




ang Photo 3

ickson v.

idr

D

.Dang Ph0t04

Didﬁckson \Y

R

ickson v

oto 5

Dang Ph

Didr




Didrickson v. ang Photo 6

050048



Dang -thot(.') 8

o1 v.

Dang Photo 7

Didrickson v.

G045

N
J

!



Dang Photo 9

ickson v
ickson v. Dang Photo 10

i‘dv'r
idr

D
D

. Dang Photo 11

ickson v

Didr

NnNnEN

non



Department of Housing and Community Development

Rent Adjustme

nt Program

CITY OF OAKLAND

http://www2.0aklandnet.com/Government/o/hcd/o/RentAdjustment/

CALCULATION OF DEFERRED CPI INCREASES (BANKING)

P.O. Box 70243
Oakland, CA 94612
(610} 238-3721

Initial move-in date 1-May-2010 Case No.:|T15-0402 CHANGE
Effective date of increase 1-Aug-2015 E:JOSE::LL IN DS, Unit: 6f YELLOW
. R and D14
Current rent (before increase) $1,272 . CELLS ONLY
Prior cap. imp. pass-through
Date calculation begins 1-May-2010
Base rent when calc.begins $1,200 | If the planned increase includes other than
: banking put an X in the box—
ANNUAL INCREASES TABLE
‘ R De?t Serv: or Housing Serv. Costs . o
Year Ending F?nr Return increase Base Rent Reduction | Annual% | CPI Increasel Rent Ceiling
increase .
5/1/2015 1.9% $ 2512 (% 1,347.07
5/1/2014 21% $ 2719($% 132195
5/1/2013 3.0% $ 37.711% 120476
5/1/2012 20% |$ 2465|% 1257.05
5/1/2011 2.7% $ 32401% 123240
5/1/2010 - - $1,200

Calculation of Limit on Increase

Banking limit this year (3 x current CPi and not

Notes:

Banking available this year
Banking this year + base rent

Prior capital improvements recovery
Rent ceiling w/o other new increases

Prior base rent

more than 10%)

. You cannot use banked rent increases after 10 years.
. CP!increases are calculated on the base rent only, excluding capital improvement pass-throughs.

. The banking limit is calculated on the last rent paid, excluding capital improvement pass-throughs.
Debt Service and Fair Return increases include all past annual CP}adjustments.
. An Increased Housing Service Cost increase takes the place of the current year's CPl adjustment.
. Past increases for unspecified reasons are presumed to be for banking.
. Banked annual increases are compounded.
. The current CPl is not included in "Banking", but it is added to this spreadsheet for your convenience.

$1,272.00

5.1%

$ 64.87
$ 1,336.87
$ o
$ 1,336.87

Schneck v. Dang

T15-0402
Exhibit 2

{ 16-Mar-2015

15-Jan-2015

000051



PROOF OF SERVICE

Case Number(s): T15-0402, T15-0374

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to the
Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. Iam employed in Alameda County,

California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5 Floor, Oakland,
California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a sealed envelope
in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank .
Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5™ Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to:

Carlos Didrickson Jae Schneck Ted Dang I
Glenda Didrickson 2230 Lakeshore Ave, #6 Commonwealth Real Estate
2230 Lakeshore Ave, #7 Oakland, CA 94606 1305 Franklin Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94606 ‘ Oakland, CA 94612

I amreadily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S. Postal

Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of
business. -

I declare under penalty of perjury under fhe laws of the State of California that fhe above is true
and correct. Executed on February 2, 2016,vin Oakland, Ca7 i

)5/7@4//[/)%7% //zkw

Barbara M. Cohen I
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program




For filing stamp.

CIiTY OF OAKLAND

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
P.O. Box 70243 ,

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 238-3721

Please Fill OQut This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information
may result in your response being rejected or delayed.

CASE NUMBER T 1§ - 03176 OWNER RESPONSE

Please print legibly.

Your Name { -
Mr. Ted W. Dang Phone:

. D O 1305 Franklin St Ste 500 -+
= m’\%/ Oakland, CA 94612-3224 & Email:

Your Representative’s Name (if any) Complete Address (with zip code)
Phone:

Fax:

Email: ‘

Tenant(s) name(s) Complete Address (with zip code)

Can loe Sebnckson 2236 lglutoe Mo #7)
| Callod . <k ateng,

Have you paid for your Oakland Business License? Yes /[Z/NO O Number Z8335¥{z-
(Provide proof of payment.) ' '

" Have ydu paid the Rent Adjustment Program Service Fee? ($30 per unit) Yes ,[Z/No 0o
(Provide proof of payment.) ,

There are Z residential units in the subject building. [ acquired the building on X7 57 1L

Is there more than one street address on the parcel? Yes 11 NoJAT

. L. RENTAL HISTORY

The tenant moved into the rental unit on ’Z'/ 06

The tenant’s initial rent including all services provided was $ 2560 /month.

Have you (or a previous Owner) given the City of Oakland’s form entitled NOTICE TO TENANTS OF
RE,SIDf)NTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM (“RAP Notice”) to all of the petitioning tenants?

Yes No I don’t know If yes, on what date was the Notice first given?

Is the tenant current on the rent? Yes No 3/‘
/ N

If you believe your unit is exempt from Rent Adjustment you may skip to Section IV, EXEMPTION.

v, 2/25/15
Rev 5/15 1 OCO“C} A
i (WAL S



If a contested increase was based on Capital Improvements, did you provide an Enhanced Notice to

Tenants for Capital Improvements to the petitioning tenant(s)? Yes No . If yes, on what
date was the Enhanced Notice given? . Did you submit a copy of the Enhanced Notice
to the RAP office within 10 days of serving the tenant? Yes No . Not applicable: there was

no capital improvements increase.

Begi’n with the most recent rentincrease and work backwards. Attach another sheet if needed.

Date Notice Date Increase Amount Rent Incréased Did you provide NOTICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the

(moldaylyear) (mo/daylyear) From To | notice of rent increase?
6/39)s” NS S sasoar |3 28913 Sles  ONo

$ 3 O Yes C No

$ $ 0 Yes 0 No

$ $ O Yes O No

$ $ OYes 0ONo

$ $ OYes O No

I1. JUSTIFICATION FOR RENT INCREASE

You must prove that each contested rent increase greater than the Annual CPI Adjustment is justified and
was correctly served. Use the following table and check the applicable justification(s) box for each
increase contested by the tenant(s) petition. For a summary of these justifications, please refer to the
“Justifications for Increases Greater than the Annual CPI Rate” section in the attached Owner’s Guide to
Rent Adjustment. '

Banking Increased Capital -Uninsured Fair Debt

Date of (deferred Housing Improve- Repair Costs Return Service (if'
l_a_e_g annual Service ments , - purchased
-nerease increases ) Costs . : before
4/1/14)
/1 Jic O % O 0 0 o
d I 4 ] 0 1
| O O O | 8]
] O ] (] [ 1
A O 4 O 0 El
O ! 0 O w O
] 3 i ] (|

For each justification checked, you must submit organized documents demonstrating your entitement to
the increase. Please see the “Justifications” section in the attached Owner’s Guide for details on the type
of documentation required. In the case of Capital Improvement increases, you must include a copy of the
“Enhanced Notice to Tenants for Capital Improvements” that was given to ’tenants{. Your supporting
documents do not need to be attached here, but are due in the RAP office no later than seven (7) days

before the first scheduled Hearing date. P WW,'? desziman a:f jjf/”__

Rev. 2/25/15 2

050054



III. DECREASED HOUSING SERVICES

If the petition filed by your tenant claims Decreased Housing Services, state your position regarding the
tenant’s claim(s) of decreased housing services on a separate sheet. Submit any documents, '
photographs or other tangible evidence that supports your position.

IV. EXEMPTION ,
If you claim that your property is exempt from Rent Adjustment (Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22),
please check one or more of the grounds:
The unit is a single family residence or condominium exempted by the Costa Hawkins Rental
Housing Act (California Civil Code 1954.50, et seq.). If claiming exemption under Costa-
Hawkins, please answer the following questions on a separate sheet:
Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)?
Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice of rent increase (Civil Code Section 827)?
‘Was the prior tenant evicted for cause?
Are there any outstanding violations of building housing, fire or safety codes in the unit or building?
Is the unit'a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately?
Did the petitioning tenant have roommates when he/she moved in? o
If the unit is a condominium, did you purchase it? If so: 1) from whom? 2) Did you purchase the entire
building? - :
The rent for the unit is controlled, regulated or subsidized by a governmental unit, agency or
authority other than the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance.
The unit was newly constructed and a certificate of occupancy was issued for it on or after
" January 1, 1983.
On the day the petition was filed, the tenant petitioner was a resident of a motel, hotel, or
boarding house for less than 30 days.
The subject unit is in a building that was rehabilitated at a cost of 50% or more of the average
basic cost of new construction. )
The unit is an accommodation in a hospital, convent, monastery, extended care facility,
convalescent home, non-profit home for aged, or dormitory owned and operated by an
educational institution.
- The unit is located in a building with three or fewer units. The owner occupies one of the units
continuously as his or her principal residence and has done so for at least one year.

B e e

V.IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Time to File. This form must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, P.O. Box 70243, Oakland,
CA 94612-0243, within 35 days of the date that a copy of the Tenant Petition was mailed to you. (The
date of mailing is shown on the Proof of Service attached to the Tenant Petition and other response
documents mailed to you.) A postmark does not suffice. If the RAP office is closed on the last day to
file, the time to file is extended to the next day the office is open. If you wish to deliver your completed
Owner Response to the Rent Adjustment Program office in person, go to the City of Oakland Housing
Assistance Center, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6™ Floor, Oakland, where you can date-stamp and drop
your Response in the Rent Adjustment drop box. The Housing Assistance Center is open Monday through
Friday, except holidays, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. You cannot get an extension of time to file your
Response by telephone.

NOTE: If you do not file a timely Response, you will not be able to produce evidence at the
Hearing, unless you can show good cause for the late filing.

File Review. You should have received a copy of the petition (and claim of decreased services) filed by
your tenant with this packet. Other documents provided by the tenant will not be mailed to you. You may
review additional documents in the RAP office by appointment. For an appointment to review a file or to
request a copy of documents in the file call (510) 238-3721.

Rev. 2/25/15 y e
ev 3 0 ‘3 0 {:} 5‘15



VL. VERIFICATION

Owner must sign here:

| declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all statements
made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are true copies of
the originals.

R716/1

Owner’s Signature’ - Date

VII. MEDIATION AVAILABLE

Your tenant may have signed the mediation section in the Tenant Petition to request mediation of the
disputed issues. Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist the parties to reach an agreement on
the disputed issues in lieu of a Rent Adjustment hearing.

If the parties.reach an agreement during the mediation, a written Agreement will be prepared immediately
by the mediator and signed by the parties at that time. If the parties fail to settle the dispute, the case will
go to a formal Rent Adjustment Program Hearing, usually the same day. A Rent Adjustment Program
staff Hearing Officer serves as mediator unless the parties choose to have the mediation conducted by an
outside mediator. If you and the tenant(s) agree to use an outside mediator, please notify the RAP office at
(510) 238-3721. Any fees charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the
responsibility of the parties requesting the use of their services. (There is no charge for a RAP Hearing
Officer to mediate a RAP case.)

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties request it — after both the Tenant Petition and the Owner
Response have been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program. The Rent Adjustment Program will not
schedule a mediation session if the owner does not file a response to the petition. (Rent Board
Regulation 8.22.100.A.) :

If you want to schedule your case for mediation, sign below.

| agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer
(no charge).

Owner’s Signature Date

Rev. 2/25/15 4
. Ay D
OUGUU



Commonwealth Companies
- Real Estate-

Brokers License 0442390
1305 Franklin St #500, Oakland, Ca. 94612 * Office: (510)832-2628 Fax:{510)834-7660

June 30, 2015

Carlos and Glenda Didrickson

2230 Lakeshore Ave #7

Oakland, Ca. 94606

RE: Rent at 2230 Lakeshore Ave #7, Oakland, Ca

Whereas the carpeting in your unit was restretched back in January, 2014, per the order
of the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program hearing officer, your rent shall be
increased back to $2895.73 effective August 1,2015.

Please note your account still has a balance due per the attached ledger.
Very truly yours,

Ted W. Dang,
Property Manager

NG005



5 - e |

CITYy OF OAKLAND

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM

Mail To: P, O.Box 70243
Oakland, California 94612-0243
(510) 238-3721

For date stamp: 1 - 11

41s

K.-tL‘t..v

o
R

L 29 P2 L2

Please Fill Out This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information may

result in your petition being rejected or delayed.

Please print legibly

TENANT PETITION

UarTos 4 Clenda
Didrickson

Rental Address (with zip code)

2230 Lake shore fy.
OoXand Ca QYo 7

Telephone

Your Representative’s Name

Mailing Address (with zip code)

Telephone

Property Owner(s) name(s)

Mailing Address (with zip code)

Telephone

Ted Dang Commonwealtth Companies
C 1305_Fronklin sur}e
ommon Weal by Cak Ca 9Yinl 2
Number of units on the property: >
Type of unit you rent House Condominium @Room, or Live-Work

(circle one)

Are you current on your
| rent? (circle one)

No

Legally Withholding Rent. You must attach an
explanation and citation of code violation.

I. GROUNDS FOR PETITION: Check all that apply. You must check at least one box. For all of the
grounds for a petition see OMC 8.22.070 and OMC 8.22.090. I (We) contest one or more rent increases on
one or more of the following grounds:

¥ | (2) The increase(s) exceed(s) the CPI Adjustment and is (are) unjustified or is (are) greater than 10%.

(b) The owner did not give me a summary of the justification(s) for the increase despite my written request.

(c) The rent was raised illegally after the unit was vacated (Costa-Hawkins violation).

(d) No written notice of Rent Program was given to me together with the notice of increase(s) I am
contesting, (Only for increases noticed after July 26, 2000.)

(e) A City of Oakland form notice of the existence of the Rent Program was not given to me at least six.
months before the effective date of the rent increase(s) I am contesting,.

(f1) The housing services I am being provided have decreased. (Complete Section III on following page)

(f2) At present, there exists a health, safety, fire, or building code violation in the unit. If the owner has been
cited in an inspection report, please attach a copy of the citation or report. '

(g) The contested increase is the second rent increase in a 12-month period.

(h) The notice of rent increase based upon capital improvement costs does not contain the “enhanced
notice” requirements of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance or the enhanced notice was not filed with the RAP.

(i) My rent was not reduced after the expiration period of the rent increase based on capital improvements.

(j) The proposed rent increase would exceed an overall increase of 30% in 5 years. (The S-year period
begins with rent increases noticed on or after August 1, 2014).

(k) I wish to contest an exemption from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance (OMC 8.22, Article I)

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15

o1
000058




IXI. RENTAL HISTORY: (You must complete this section)

. 00
Date you moved into the Unit: DE(L L2000 _ Initial Rent: $ 2 ) 500 = /month

When did the owner first provide you with a written NOTICE TO TENANTS of the existence of the Rent
Adjustment Program (RAP NOTICE)? Date: _J¢|3 . If never provided, enter “Never.”

e Is your rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD (Section 8)? Yes No

List all rent increases that you want to challenge. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. If
you need additional space, please attach another sheet. You must check “Yes” next to each increase that
you are challenging. ' :

Date Notice Date Increase Amount Rent Increased Are you Contesting Did You Receive a
Served Effective . this Increase in this Rent Program
(mo/day/year) | (mo/day/year) " Petition?* Notice With the
Notice Of
From To Increase?
$ | $ - Yes ONo Yes  ONo
June3015 | Aug | sois |* 27252 * 2gqs | X ki
: $ 5 OYes 0ONo 0 Yes 0 No
$ $ OYes ONo OYes O No
$ $ OYes ONo OYes ONo
$ $ OYes 0ONo 0O Yes 0O No
$ $ DYes 0ONo DYes DNo

* You have 60 days from the date of notice of increase or from the first date you received written notice of the
existence of the Rent Adjustment program (whichever is later) to contest a rent increase. (0.M.C. 8.22.090 A 2)
If you never got the RAP Notice you can contest all past increases,

. List case number(s) of all Petition(s) you have ever filed for this rental unit: T | L} 0492

III. DESCRIPTION OF DECREASED OR INADEQUATE HOUSING SERVICES:
Decreased or inadequate housing services are considered an increase in rent. If you claim an unlawful-
rent increase for service problems, you must complete this section.

Are you being charged for services originally paid by the owner? OYes “S.No
Have you lost services originally provided by the owner or have the conditions changed? “Yes [1No
Are you claiming any serious problem(s) with the condition of your rental unit? “NYes ONo

If you answered “Yes” to any of the above, please attach a separate sheet listing a description of the
reduced service(s) and problem(s). Be sure to include at least the following: 1) a list of the lost housing
service(s) or serious problem(s); 2) the date the loss(es) began or the date you began paying for the
service(s); and 3) how you calculate the dollar value of lost problem(s) or service(s). Please attach
documentary evidence if available.

To have a unit inspected and code violations cited, contact the City of Oakland, Code Compliance Unit, 250
Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2" Floor, Oakland, CA 94612. Phone: (510) 238-3381

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15

o
)
o
)
(41}
w



IV. VERIFICATION: The tenant must sign:

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that everything I said
in this petition is true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are true copies of the
originals. '

Coss Quder—  Mlonsdo Didiubs n_ 1-29-45"

Tenant’s Signature , Date

V. MEDIATION AVAILABLE: Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an
agreement with the owner. If both parties agree, you have the option to mediate your complaints before a
hearing is held. If the parties do not reach an agreement in mediation, your case will go to a formal hearing
before a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer the same day.

Y ou may choose to have the mediation conducted by a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer or select an
outside mediator. Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officers conduct mediation sessions free of charge. If
you and the owner agree to an outside mediator, please call (510) 238-3721 to make arrangements. Any fees
charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the responsibility of the parties
requesting the use of their services.

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree (after both your petition and the owner’s résponse have
been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program). The Rent Adjustment Program will not schedule a
mediation session if the owner does not file a response to the petition. Rent Board Regulation 8.22,100.A.

If vou want to schedule your case for mediation, sign below.

I agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer (no charge).

 ——— ;-
;"-"'-;'Av.

Tenant’s Slgnature Date

V1. IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

Time to File This form must be received at the offices of the City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment Program,
Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612 within the time limit for filing a
petition set out in the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. Board Staff cannot
grant an extension of time to file your petition by phone. For more information, please call: (510) 238-3721.

File Review

The owner is required to file a Response to this petltxon within 35 days of notification by the Rent Adjustment
Program. You will be mailed a copy of the Landlord’s Response form. Copies of documents attached to the
Response form will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the Rent Program office by
appointment. For an appointment to review a file call (5§10) 238-3721; please allow six weeks from the date of
filing before scheduling a file review.

VII. HOW DID YOU LEARN ABOUT THE RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM?

\/ Printed form provided by the owner

Pamphlet disfributed by the Rent Adjustment Program
Legal services or community organization

Sign on bus or bus shelter

Other (describe):

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15

050560°




PrvadECH L

W5 JUL 29 Pz L2

, T.Pars
Cireoit breaker KKeeps lcicking | Landlord has

FeQuSe& +o compi% LA)in C;ouﬁ‘oro\erq o mq)x& YEPOU re )
| r.\‘y\’ Following \r\emﬁ‘m"j ot Flcers orders. |

UOQJ(QK {CUJCS ”HWOUf(L) ‘cd\e‘mj Vet
L neven \?&*'io .WOOCJ\,' Yoards

‘ te prmcj hozzard
?0:\'?() (ﬁoof hé\nf“% - ﬂeea\s 4@ \OQ VQQ\&QQCQ.

7h 2l Hd 69 e sl
\

Yoo Do
(o Dhb o

2220 LakeshoreAv - #7
O okland. Ca AYpo(,

[

050061



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case No.:
Case Name:
Property Address:

Parties:

LANDLORD APPEAL:
Tenant Petition filed
Landlord Responses filed
Hearing Decision Issued

Landlord Appeal filed

T16-0175

Didrickson v. Dang

2230 Lakeshore Ave., #7, Oakland, CA
Glenda & Carlos Didrickson (Tenants)

Ted Dang (Property Owner)

Date

April 1,2016
April 19, 2016
August 10, 2016

August 23, 2016

000062



et W A el W U L W USY - 658
e 6 90 O RESALAL. A
AUG 2 g 2016 fal RESEA

PRI AN BENT AL S -t o

City of Oakland

Residential Rent Adjustment Program
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 . APPEAL
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 238-3721

Appellant’s Name

1D DENE Landlorc}@" Tenant O

Property Address (Include Unit Number)
2230 |LhpcstoneE  AvE #

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Number S e
1305 Frawkiwd S¢Sy __1ere _
CELLAWD | LA GEE D | Date of Decision appealed 972}/,&
Name of Representative (if any) Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

I appeal the decision issued in the case and on the date written above on the following grounds:
(Check the applicable ground(s). Additional explanation is required (see below). Please attach

additiopal pages to this form.)

1. %The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior _

decislons of the Board. You must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board decision(s) and

specify the inconsistency. :

2. ji(The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing officers. You must identify
the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.

3. O The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. You must
provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.

4. ¥ The decision is not supp'orted by substantial evidence. You must explain why the decision is not
supported by substantial evidence found in the case record. The entire case record is available to the Board,
but sections of audio recordings must be pre-designated to Rent Adjustment Staff. '

5. D I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim.
You must explain how you were denied a sufficient opportunity and what evidence you would have
presented. Note that a hearing is not required-in every case. Staff may issue a decision without a hearing if
sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.

6. 0O The decision denies me a fair return on my investment. You must specifically state why you have
been denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim. '

Revised 5/29/09 ' ’ 1

QQGQQS



gz [
Didrickson v. Dang, T16-0175

APPEAL BRIEF

(1) TYPOGRAPHICAL ERROR

Hearing Decision T16-0175 cites to and repeats a typographical error from the T15-0374
Hearing Decision. The typographical error in the T15-0374 Hearing Decision appears on and
after p. 9. In the first full paragraph of the page, the T15-0374 Hearing Decision states that *[I]n
case T13-0296, the Hearing Officer determined that the tenants’ rent...could be raised to
$2895.73 per month.” This citation is correct; the T13-0296 Hearing Decision, on p. 4, states
“the maximum rent for the unit ... is $2895.73.” :

However, in the T15-0374 Hearing Decision, at the bottom of p. 9, two digits in this ,
number were transposed and are cited as “2875.93" (see chart and final paragraph of T15-
0374 on p. 9). Thereafter, the decision repeats this typographical error (see T15-0374 pgs. 12
and 15). Decision T16-0175 cites the T15-0374 case, and repeats this typographical error
(see pgs 2 - 4). This figure affects a number of calculations in the T16-0175 decision.

| request that the Board fix this error, that all figures based on this erroneous Base Rent
be recalculated and corrected, and that the corrected Hearing Decision be re-sent to both

myself and the tenant. . :
NOTE: This error was reported to Connie Taylor (RAP Program Manager) on August 17,

2016. We have not received any response as of this date.
(2) NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE FOR REJECTING LEGAL RENT INCREASE

In the T16-0175 Hearing Decision, the Hearing Officer determined that the Base Rent for
the unit in question is $2924.82 (see p. 3). The landlord requested that the Base Rent be
increased to $3040 (see p. 1), and provided the Hearing Officer with a detailed spreadsheet
showing that this figure is justified by banking, and is not in excess of 3x the CPl. The T16-0175'
Hearing Decision provides no evidence or reasoning whatsoever to support its rejection.
of the $3040 figure. Rather, the T16-0175 Hearirig Decision (1) provides for only one year of
CPI increase (ignoring past banked increases), (2) relies exclusively on the flawed figures in the
T15-0374 Hearing Decision (see Sec. 1 above, decision currently under Appeal), and (3)
disregards entirely the landlord's valid CPl-based Base Rent spreadsheet and calculations
without any justification.

Because there is no substantial evidence - in fact no evidence whatsoever - to support
the Hearing Officer's rejection of the $3040 figure, | request that the Board correct the Base
Rent to $3040, and that all figures in the T16-0175 Hearing Decision be recalculated to reflect

this proper Base Rent.

ey ey W PRk
. pop SrowD Be CONSILIDNTED WiTh 4w
Tns PIIERL ST e wis ARy 2/14/14

T ChsSE ‘ _
padD  STILL NOT el . '

No0NE4A



P.0O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY orF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development TEL (510) 238-3721
‘Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181
TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: T16-0175, Didrickson v. Dang

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2230 Lakeshore Ave., #7, Oakland, CA

DATE OF HEARING: July 20, 2016

.DATE OF DECISION: August 9, 2016

APPEARANCES: Glenda Didrickson (Tenant)
Carlos Didrickson (Tenant)
Ted Dang (Owner)

Collin Dyer (Witness for Owner)

'SUMMARY OF DECISION

The tenants’ petition is partly granted.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The tenants filed a petition which alleges that a current proposed rent increase from $2,725 to
$3,040 per month, effective April 1, 2016, and a prior rent increase from $2,725 to $2,875.93 per
month, effective August 1, 2015, exceed the CPI Adjustment and are unjustified or is greater
than 10%; that the owner did not give them a summary of the justification for the proposed rent
increase despite their written request; that at present there exists a health, safety, fire or building
code violation in their unit; and that their housing services have been decreased, as follows: the
heating vent leaks water when it rains; the electrical circuit breaker fails from normal use; broken
patio door handle frame; and the patio floor boards are uneven and are a tripping hazard.

The owner filed a response to the petition, which alleges that the current proposed rent increase
“is based solely on annual CPI adjustments,” and denies that the tenant’s housing services have
decreased.

050065



THE ISSUES

(1) Is a rent increase justified by the CPI Annual Adjustment and, if so, in what amount? -
(2) What is the legal rent for the unit?

(3) Have the tenants’ housing services been decreased and, if so, by what percentage of the
total housing services that are provided by the owner?

INTRODUCTION

Case No. T15-0374, Didrickson v. Dang, involves the same parties and rental unit as the present
case. In that prior case, a Hearing Decision was issued on February 2, 2016. Both parties
appealed this Decision, which has not yet been decided by the Board. At the Hearing in the
present case, the parties could not agree as to whether they wanted the present Hearing Decision

- to be delayed until the prior case is resolved on appeal. Therefore, this Decision assumes that the
Order in the prior case is in effect.

EVIDENCE

The Prior Case: Official Notice is taken of Case No. T15-03 74, referenced above. The Order in
that case states, in part:

“2. Effective August 1, 2015, the base rent for the unit is $2,875.93 before con51derat10n
of the current conditions or restitution.

3. Due to current conditions in the unit, the tenants are entitled to an ongoing rent
decrease of 9%. The tenants current legal rent is therefore $2,617.10 before consideration of
restitution.

4. The tenants are owed restitution in the amount of $2,224.39 due to the combination of
underpaid rent and past decreased housing services. This overpayment is adjusted by a rent
decrease for the next 9 months in the amount of $247.15 a month. -

5. The Didricksons’ rent for the months of March 2016 through November of 2016 is
$2,369.95 amonth. Unless repairs are completed and proper notices sent (see below) their rent
reverts to the current legal rent of $2,617.00 per month in December of 2016.

. 6. If the owner repairs the water leak in the bedroom ceiling and the stains on the ceiling
from the leaks, the owner may increase the monthly rent by $57.51 per month. If the owner
repairs the patio door, the owner may increase the monthly rent by $86.27 per month. If the
owner repairs the patio boards so that they are flat and are no longer a tripping hazard, the owner
may increase the monthly rent by $115.03. In order to increase the rent after repairs are
made, the owner must provide the necessary notice pursuant to Civil Code Section 827.
However, rent restoration after repairs are made is not considered a rent increase for the
purposes of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance. (emphasis in original).

7. Nothing in this Order prevents the owner from increasing the Didricksons’ rent
according to the laws of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance and the State of California at any time.”

Rent History: The parties agreed that the tenants have paid rent of $2,725 each month since
August 2015. '

NOeoeH



Decreased Housing Services:

Heating Vent Leak: The tenants testified that water enters around the heating vent in
their bedroom ceiling during a heavy rain. They made the identical claim in Case No. T15-0374.
The Hearing Officer in that case ordered an ongoing rent reduction until repairs are made, as
stated in Paragraph 6 of the Order quoted above. At the Hearing in the present case, the owner
did not testify that this condition has been repaired.. The tenants cannot make a new claim for an
issue that has already been decided and for which there is an ongoing rent reduction; the claim is
denied. ‘

Circuit Breaker: This claim was made and denied in the prior case.

Patio Door / Patio Floor Boards: These claims were made, and ongoing rent reductions
were ordered, in the prior case. At the Hearing, the owner did not testify that repairs had been
made.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Legal Rent: The Order in Case No. T15-0374 is honored. The Base Rent was set at $2,875.93
per month. The CPI Rent Adjustment of 1.7% is $48.89, for total Base Rent of $2,924.82. The
Order in the prior case states that the rent for the months March through November 2016 is
$2,369.95 per month, and the rent reverts to $2,617 per month in December 2016.

The owner is entitled to a rent increase of $48.89 per month, effective April 1, 2016. Therefore —
before considering rent overpayments by the tenants — the rent for the months April through
November 2016 is $2,418.84 per month, and the rent from December 2016 through March 2017
is $2,665.89 per month. Further, if the owner makes necessary repairs stated in the prior case,
rent may be increased in accordance with the Order in that case.

Decreased Housing Services: Since all of the tenants’ claims were raised and decided in the
prior case, all claims of decreased housing services are denied.

Conclusion / Rent Overpayments: The tenants have been paying monthly rent of $2,725 since
August 2015. As shown on the following Table, the tenants have therefore overpaid rent in the
amount of $4,370. This overpayment is ordered repaid over a period of twelve months, from
September 2016 through August 2017.!

The current rent of $2,418.84 per month is temporarily decreased by $364.17 per month, to
$2,054.67 per month, in the months of September through November 2016. In accordance with -
the Order in the prior case, the rent beginning in December 2016 is increased by $247.15 per
month. Therefore, from December 2016 through March 2017 the rent will-be $2,328.82 per
month. The then-current rent from April 2017 (when the owner will be eligible for an annual
increase) through August 2017 will be reduced by $364.17 per month.

! Regulations, Section 8.22.110(F)

3

050287



OVERPAID RENT

1.

From To Monthly Rent | Max Monthly| Difference per{ No. Sub-total
paid Rent month Months
1-Aug-15 31-Mar-186 “$2,725 $2,370 $355 8 $2,840
1-Apr-16 31-Aug-16 $ 2,725 $2,419 $306 5 $1,530
| TOTAL OVERPAID RENT $4,370
RESTITUTION
MONTHLY RENT $2,925
TOTAL TO BE REPAID TO TENANT $4,370
TOTAL AS PERCENT OF MONTHLY RENT 149%
AMORTIZED OVER 12 MQ. BY REG. IS $364.17

ORDER

Petition T16-0175 is partly granted.

2. The current rent, before a temporary decrease due to rent ovérpayments, is $2,418.84 per
month.

3. The tenants have overpaid rent in the amount of $4,370. The overpayment is adjusted by a
temporary rent increase for twelve months.

4. The rent is temporarily decreased by $364.17 per month, to $2,054.67 per month, in the

months of September through November 2016.

5.
6.’
7.

8.

9.

The rent from December 2016 through March 2017 will be $2,328.82 per month.
The rent from April 2017 through August 2017 will be reduced by $364.17 per month.

The owner may increase the rent in accordance with the Order in Case No. T15-0374.

The Anniversary Date for future rent increases is April 1.

Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment Program

Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal using the
form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received within twenty
(20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on the attached
Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file, the appeal may
be filed on the next business day.

Dated: August9, 2016

/%40(%%/

Stephen Kasdin

Hearing Officer

Rent Adjustment Program



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T16-0175

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. 1am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants Owner

Carlos Didrickson ‘ Ted Dang

2230 Lakeshore Ave #7 1305 Franklin St #500
Oakland, CA 94606 Oakland, CA 94612
Glenda Didrickson

2230 Lakeshore Ave #7

Oakland, CA 94606

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business. '

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws/of the State of Califo
is true and correct. Executed on August 10, 2016,in Oakland, CA.

Dborah Criffin ) VLY

000069



‘CITY OF OAKLAND For filing stamp.

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
P.O. Box 70243

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 CH L5
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721
Please Fill Qut This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information
may result in your response being rejected or delayed.
CASE NUMBER T ¢ - o175 | OWNER RESPONSE
Please print legibly.
Your Name Complete Address (with zip code)
. . Y e i Phone:
TED DPNG iZce Honkbin S #_gzu
| Colellaped. ch S¥E17. Email:
Your Representative’s Name (if any) Complete Address (with zip code)
‘ Phone:
Fax:
Email:
Tenant(s) name(s) Complete Address (with zip code)
Chitees & GLarh— 2230 (akuhax 67
SviciesaN Cuklened . ¢A vy

Have you paid for your Oakland Business License? Yes ﬂ No O Number
(Provide proof of payment.)

Have you paid the Rent Adjustment Program Service Fee‘7 ($30 per umt) Yes ﬁNo 0 -

(Provide proof of payment.) '

There are ___ % residential units in the subject bﬁilding. T'acquired the building on _§ /12 / i2-
Is there more than one street address on the parcel? Yes [ Noﬁ'

L__RENTAL HISTORY

The tenant moved into the rental unit on 2/t )’7’(? ¢

The tenant’s initial rent including all services provided was §  Z$VD / month.

Have you (or a previous Owner) given the City of Oakland’s form entitled NOTICE TO TENANTS OF
RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM (“RAP Notice”) to all of the petitioning tenants?
Yes No____I'don’tknow___ Ifyes, on what date was the Notice first given? ﬁl/ 1 /iv

Is the tenant current on the rent? Yes X No

If you believe your unit is exempt from Rent Adjustment you may skip to Section IV. EXEMPTION.

Rev. 2/25/15 . 1

0oCo70



If a contested increase was based on Capital Improvements, did you provide an Enhanced Notice to
Tenants for Capital Improvements to the petitioning tenant(s)? Yes No . If yes, on what

date was the Enhanced Notice given? . Did you submit a-copy of the Enhanced Notice
Yes No Cﬁjot applicablé: there was

to the RAP office within 10 days of serving the tenant?
no capital improvements increase.

Begih with the most recent rent increase and work backwards. Attach another sheet if needed.

Date Notice Date Increase Amount Rent Increased Did you provide NOTICE
Given Effective ‘ TO TENANTS with the

(mol/daylyear) {moldaylyear) From To notice of rent increase?
(5716 s/ Y 294593 % aodz 4 Lfes  ONo
%/ /13 Wiha % 2rse0 |8 239543 ATYes  ONo
Cowet’ Stipdichan Yif1n $  2soD $ 2nsen ~ABYes  0ONo
$ 3 O Yes 0 No
$ $ T O Yes 0 No

‘ $ $ O Yes 0O No ]

Inczant iy baoed ;aiel;-,, N
- dnwial cfr adjustmends

You must prove that each contested rent increase greater than the Annual CPI Adjustment is justified and
was correetly served. Use the following table and check the applicable justification(s) box for each
increase contested by the tenant(s) petition. For a summary of these justifications, please refer to the

“Justifications for Increases Greater than the Annual CPI Rate” section in the attached Owner’s Guide to
Rent Adjustment. :

II. JUSTIFICATION FOR RENT INCREASE

Banking Increased Capital Uninsured Fair Debt
Date of (deferred Housing Improve- Repair Costs - Return Service (if
Increace annual Service ments : purchased
—_= increases ) Costs before
4/1/14)

0 O O ad 0 O

(] 0 O (| O O

0 ] O 0 0 ]

O a O ] O O

m O O O O o

m] O 0 a- O

O O 0 a ] ]

For each justification checked, you must submit organized documents demonstrating your entitiement to
the increase. Please see the “Justifications” section in the attached Owner's Guide for details on the type
of documentation required. In the case of Capital Improvement increases, you must include a copy of the
“Enhanced Notice to Tenants for Capital Improvements” that was given to tenants. Your supporting

documents do not need to be attached here, but are due in the RAP office no later than seven (7) days
before the first scheduled Hearing date. ‘

Rev. 2/25/15 ) 2




"I DECREASED HOUSING SERVICES
If the petition filed by your tenant claims Decreased Housing Services, state your position regarding the
tenant’s claim(s) of decreased housing services on a separate sheet. Submit any documents,
photographs or other tangible evidence that supports your position. .

IV. EXEMPTION

if you claim that your property is exempt from Rent Adjustment (Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22), .
please check one or more of the grounds:
The unit is a single family residence or condominium exempted by the Costa Hawkins Rental
Housing Act (California Civil Code 1954.50, et seq.). If claiming exemption under Costa-
Hawkins, please answer the following questions on a separate sheet: |
Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)?
Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice of rent increase (Civil Code Section 827)?
~ Was the prior tenant evicted for cause?
Are there any outstanding violations of building housing, fire or safety codes in the unit or building?
Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately?
Did the petitioning tenant have roommates when he/she moved in? :
If the unit is a condominjum, did you purchase it? If so: 1)- from whom? 2) Did you purchase the entire
building?
The rent for the unit is controlled, regulated or subsidized by a governmental unit, agency or
authority other than the City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

_The unit was newly constructed and a certificate of occupancy was issued for it on or after
" January 1, 1983, _ ' .
On the-day the petition was filed, the tenant petitioner was a resident of a motel, hotel, or

boarding house for less than 30 days. '

The subject unit is in a building that was rehabilitated at a cost of 50% or more of the average
basic cost of new construction.

‘The unit is an accommodation in a hospital, convent, monastery, extended care facility,
convalescent home, non-profit home for aged, or dormitory owned and operated by an
educational institution.

The unit is located in a building with three or fewer units. The owner occupies one of the units
continuously as his or her principal residence and has done so for at least one year,

N bW -

Y. IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Time to File. This form must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program; P.O. Box 70243, Qakland, .
CA 94612-0243, within 35 days of the date that a copy of the Tenant Petition was mailed to you. (The
date of mailing is shown on the Proef of Service attached to the Tenant Petition and other response
documents mailed to you.) A postmark does not suffice. If the RAP office is closed on the last day to
file, the time to file is extended to the next day the office is open. If you wish to deliver your completed
Owner Response to the Rent Adjustment Program office in person, go to the City of Oakland Housing
Assistance Center, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6™ Floor, Oakland, where you can date-stamp and drop
your Response in the Rent Adjustment drop box. The Housing Assistance Center is open Monday through
Friday, except holidays, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. You cannot get an extension of time to file your
Response by telephone.

NOTE: If you do not file a timely Response, vou will not be able to produce evidence at the
Hearing, unless vyou can show good cause for the lvate filing.

File Review. You should have received a copy of the petition (and claim of decreased services) filed by
your tenant with this packet. Other documents provided by the tenant will not be mailed to you. You may
review additional documents in the RAP office by appointment. For an appointment to review a file or to
request a copy of documents in the file call (510) 238-3721.

- Rev.2/25/15 . 3




YI. VERIFICATION

Owner must sign here:

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all Statements
made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are true copies of
the originals.

Owner’s Signature Date

VII. MEDIATION AVAILABLE

Your tenant may have signed the mediation section in the Tenant Petition to request mediation of the
disputed issues. Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist the parties to reach an agreement on
the disputed issues in lieu of a Rent Adjustment hearing.

If the parties reach an agreement during the mediation, a written Agreement will be prepared immediately
by the mediator and signed by the parties at that time. If the parties fail to settle the dispute, the case will
go to a formal Rent Adjustment Program Hearing, usually the same day. A Rent Adjustment Program
staff Hearing Officer serves as mediator unless the parties choose to have the mediation conducted by an
‘outside mediator. If you and the tenant(s) agree to use an outside mediator, please notify the RAP office at
(510) 238-3721. Any fees charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the
responsibility of the parties requesting the use of their services. (There is no charge for a RAP Hearing
Officer to mediate a RAP case.)

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties request it — after both the Tenant Petition and the Owner
Response have been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program. The Rent Adjustment Program will not
schedule a_mediation_session if the owner does not file a response to the petition, (Rent Board
Regulation 8.22.100.A.)

If you want to schedule your case for mediation, sign below.

I agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer
(no charge). o '

Owner’s Signature , Date

Rev. 2/25/15 4




Tl 0175 2/:/1

S

CITY OF OAKLAND

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM L LA i A

Mail To: P. O. Box 70243
Oakland, California 94612-0243
(510) 238-3721 -

For date stamp.

‘Please Fill Out This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information may

result in your petition being rejected or delayed.

Please print legibly

TENANT PETITION

YourT\Iame
O gk dos é 2 (s-fenel o

D.dii t(,kiscw “\

Rental Address (with zip codc)
D226 La k@5 OiIng iqv
Ok Ca QYo

=) | Telepboze

Y our Representative’s Name

Mailing Address (with zip code)

v Telephone

Property Owner(s) name(s)

WT,C:/} ¥ (/) L«( HC

Mailing Address (with zip code)

309 Frankdi, S )
Ot CafljlelZ Svtesn

' Telephorm

C.oo A rv’\a I\LU&’Q %‘lq
Number of units on the property: g

e of unit you rent P . : -
22.3_30]6 on:) M House Condominium ¢ Apartment] Room, or Live-Work
Are you current on your T Legally Withholding Rent. You must attach an
rent? (circle one) }’Eﬁ y ) No explanation and citation of code violation.

. L. GROUNDS FOR PETITION: Check all that apply. You must check at least one box. For all of the

grounds for a petition see OMC 8.22.070 and OMC 8.22.090. X (We) contest one or more rent increases on
one or more of the following grounds:

(a) The increase(s) exceed(s) the CPI Adjustment and is (are) unjustified or is (are) greater than 10%.

o

(b) The owner did not give me a summary of the justification(s) for the increase despite my written request.
(c) The rent was raised jllegally after the unit was vacated (Costa-Hawkins violation). ‘

V]

(d) No written notice of Rent Program was given to me together with the notice of increase(s) I am
contesting. (Only for increases noticed after July 26, 2000.)

(e) A City of Oakland form notice of the existence of the Rent Program was not glven to me at least six.
months before the effective date of the rent increase(s) I am contesting.

(f1) The housing services I am being provided } have decreased. (Complete Section III on folIOng page)

(f2) At present, there exists a health, safety, ﬁ:e, or building code violation in the unit. If the owner has been
cited in ap inspection report, please attach a copy of the citation or report. -

(g) The contested increase is the second rent increase in a 12-month period.

(h) The notice of rent increase based upon capital improvement costs does not contain the “enhanced
notice” requirements of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance or the enhanced notice was not filed with the RAP.

(i) My rent was not reduced after the expiration period of the rent increase based on capital improvements.

(j) The proposed rent increase would exceed an overall increase of 30% in 5 years. (The S-year period
begins with rent increases noticed on or after August 1, 2014).

I w1sh to contest an exemption from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance (OMC 8 22 Article I)

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15

G(\G’\““?‘




I1. RENTAL HISTORY: (You mustcomplete this secfion)»

Date you moved into the Unit: DQQ 200 b . Initial Rent: § & 5() (} s /month

. When did the owner first provide you with a wrltten NOTICE TO TENANTS of the existence of the Rent
Adjustment Program (RAP NOTICE)? Date: L0 . If never provided, enter “Never.”

» Isyour rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD (Section 8)? Yes (No\ ‘

List all rent increases that you want to challenge. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. If
you need additional space, please attach another sheet. You must check “Yes” next to each increase that
you are challenging.

Date Notice Date Increase Amount Rent Increésed Are you Contesting Did You Receive a
Served . Effective this Increase in this Rent Program
(mo/day/year) (mo/day/year) : Petition?* Notice With the
;) / / : Notice Of
Q&’ /é:* 1‘/// !b From To A Increase?
L4 ? ¢ 4 - R . l =
;\— _NH ) X $ :’2,—7; 5» b 5‘6} (/3 Tgx?es O No OYes ﬁNo
2-2-2ole | AugIoig |5 aoyns |P 287 s DNe || 0¥ DN
4 whe dppealed | oo bSe . OYes ONo OYes ONo
Thed © Gy A ?ﬁ. \ (" Q tl Com eV
5 ) OYes ONo O Yes O No
$ $ OYes ONo OYes [ONo
h $ . DOYes ONo OYes - ONo

* You have 60 days from the date of notice of increase or froi the first date you received written notice of the

existence of the Rent Adjustment program (whichever is later) to contest a rent increase. (0O.M.C. 8.22.090 A2)

If you never got the RAP Notice you can contest all past increases. L
g y st all p 301_4([, 15 0374

List case number(s) of all Petition(s) you have ever filed for this rental unit:, L‘ GL{C(?—

1II. DESCRIPTION OF DECREASED OR INADEQUATE HOUSING SERVICES:
Decreased or inadequate housing services are considered an increase in rent. If you claim an unlawful
rent increase for service problems, you must complete this section.

: ‘ . - 7

Are you being charged for services originally paid by the owner? ' OYes No
Have you lost services originally provided by the owner or have the conditions changed? @Yes ONo
Are you claiming any serious problem(s) with the condition of your rental unit? WYes ONo

If you answered “Yes” to any of the above,"please attach a separaté sheet listing a description of the
reduced service(s) and problem(s). Be sure to include at least the following: 1) a list of the lost housing
service(s) or serious problem(s); 2) the date the loss(es) began or the date you began paying for the

service(s); and 3) how you calculate the dollar value of lost problem(s) or service(s). Please attach
documentary evidence if available.

To have a unit inspected and code violations cited, éontact the City of Oakland, Code Compliance Unit, 250
Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2™ Floor, Oakland, CA 94612, Phone: (510) 238-3381

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15



IV. VERIFICATION: The tenant must sign:

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the Stét'e of California that everything I said
in this petition is true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are true copies of the

originals.
i 0 iVl g2t
Tenant’s Signature Date

V. MEDIATION AVAILABLE: Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an
agreement with the owner. If both parties agree, you have the option to mediate your complaints before a
hearing is held. If the parties do not reach an agreement in mediation, your case will go to a formal hearing
before a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer the same day.

Y ou may choose to have the mediation conducted by a Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer or select an
outside mediator. Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officers conduct mediation sessions free of charge. If
you and the owner agree to an outside mediator, please call (510) 238-3721 to make arrangements. Any fees

charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the responsibility of the parties
requesting the use of their services.

Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree (after both your petition and the owner’s response have
been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program). The Rent Adjustment Program will not schedule a
mediation session if the owner does not file a response to the petition. Rent Board Regulation 8.22.100.A.

If you want to schedule your case for mediation, sign below.

I agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer (no charge).

Tenant’s Signature _ ' Date

Y1 IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

Time to File This form must be received at the offices of the City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment Program,
Dalziel Bulldmg, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612 within the time limit for filing a
petition set out in the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. Board Staff cannot
grant an extension of time to file your petition by phone. For more information, please call: (510) 238-3721.

File Review ‘ :

The owner is required to file a Response to this petition within 35 days of* notlﬁca’uon by the Rent Adjustment
Program. You will be mailed a copy of the Landlord’s Response form. Copies of documents attached to the
Response form will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the Rent Program office by

appointment. For an'appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721; please allow six weeks from the date of
filing before scheduling a file review.

V. HOW DID YOU LEARN ABOUT THE RENT ADJU STMENT PROGRAM?

Printed form provided by the owner
- Pamphlet distributed by the Rent Adjustment Program
Legal services or community organization
Sign on bus or bus shelter
Other (describe);

I

Tenant Petition, effective 1-15-15

O (r\f“jr% 3



| Qecveased or %a&egyaﬂ /’\ouSlhy Services o

4 oin. Un T 7 ot 2220 “Lakeshoe Av, Oale Yol
|papers Saging he would Madce J( hose repelrs

upon neveage of revd « Our vewl was Inereogecl
Reomn 2&“500 ~+w AVNASS S’{‘sz’h"m@ \ZQ,D,;L@!%, ﬁ@;ocurs '

L fwere o be made by NMarelh (7 2013 as folfows.
D heoting Vet leaks wader when frains

B) Electvical Civerl breaker feids from Normal tse

) Brofken Yok door hondts Framy

D) Vodin Sloor boatda tineven | =+ PRINg hazard

| Leey of %\Sr'udf Swperor Coust ?%4@4’0 a m&/ o
Lo/ 4// b Repar quys ComeTo Eix Pidio daoor,

uneetes Lloor boatds and hetin, vent, wafiy /Y’g{é,
A< of Ws date the Padis door Trame Seperutes
| Ncem ’3\\\;/ Q {qgs = \?ad:/uo Q\Oc:rr \OC?GUQ/{S are
Cra O"iﬁ&é%{i&&'( " G4 W ood Need's fo e repla tod
| areendiing o RIS reposr Mo, \
- }\Q‘Z&&\’) Yent /aQ(JV( ‘UL&IZ/V ,DL/Z:LULZ‘) /’LQC%/(/L? i (ftm, . ’.

' 'qu‘b’v- SZPHCZMQ§ Gmed (‘LVG’\CJCS.\ ri’pf//);? or AM/D/Q/M)?

’PO\""\{' N 7L/"LS‘¢ Qm}\u/v\c) K6 u'r\c&’f{*}’k‘ti, Veenitaha S ((jo/ﬁéfﬂv

WY S ey _T/’Ls;, KOLJ%QJ \{5_\

¢ g i '
B \9{ & VU / [7 C]':f:}\ VWA T "&D/‘\C.‘%‘U res &lac Z\Q lé

060071

|on Feb 15,2003 Ted Dung Signed SuperiorCwrt



P B
i o) T .
,T-- g '.;.‘ f: -y ity L }

AMQM@@J C‘gey %-8,“‘@0 with Aﬂmkneﬁ\s Pm“roe@ -

—

- -“creoxsecﬁ or ,Lnadequ c[(Z Anugmcy Servicey

an Um’f'7 at 2220 Z.Mesl”!ore/\v,@@d&%&péa

lon Feb [5 203 T@ADCLM S«C]wa 5UP€!V)0V’CDUT’\]'

vpé\i@e/rs 5%@"& meu molq +Wremcu_[§ -

"Lu?mf\ WM_D csf: VWB‘ Our rwfwa; ihc‘ﬂy}_@o}

o 2500 +o 27325, %'h:xr\’ma. Teb, 2012, fepalxs

| toere o be made bw Mdrc% L7 52013 as wfv//()bus

) heating Vend |enks Wadter when trains

8) Elecdwical et brenkes fods Lrom /’Iorﬁm/ C@L.

) Broten Vot door hondys 7C/’5WVU

D) @m 'Q\bov JOOOJLo(A CU?GA/W +ﬂ Pﬂinq [’MZ&{‘OL

l OG SKCMM? MzofW?%l—%@ W‘eb/

‘ o?/’-///é RQPDUU\ UM S (‘M@?LD F/X 77&7;1& o&or

_loneven €loa ratda and hetin, vent widsy leak,

| A< of s dats /Hne, Padtie door Seame SeQerod’M

g{mﬂ\)ﬁ\m qug """ ?M {: \oor \90&)’0{(' are._.

Cao C/RP&%'C)-W'H tmq (,UooczQ fLQ.Q@P% 7L0 Ee,l’wz/a uaf"

_ Oubc,@/\ipy\g\"h} hlS i’@Dmr/Vloum

hesckin, veitk doaks bthy uSth han roach.

W&h}\} §?‘mm€ Cw\o( C’J/mFJCQ rlﬁﬂ//na, o/bblbb//hm»

_ “po\;m{’ 0717%9 Co&pmc owc»uml"H’be \/@QA /WGN @o#’

4 vd?ﬂ‘f:uz Sy ’f‘lf\x gpa/\f:\,\ o e ek ﬁ\r.p QF CA\}lKI-’Vﬁ‘ I.

1P 0N Javieys ooty 0F Vet 74 stop LﬂAK"W-, »QAM» w,ate,'

ala, @r\su/»e) W “Pow\i“ {P-Qmo\mc\a’l’d Medd 1

el rvorna Zbrﬂf’}vw - mdvreg Eﬂ’a(‘lf\m/

Eloctvicat gw deh covep Muswﬁ = sAFAY HAL0

fs\)A/.Lé_ﬂuff' ermﬁs MAJ: oL Ne"’f prhzu/ faVWa¥a! "28 "

I M I)L.




